

Imagine the result

Chevron Environmental Management Company

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska File No: 100.38.206

January 8, 2010

Greisler J. Russel Geologist II

Greg Montgomery **Project Scientist**

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road, Fairbanks, Alaska File No: 100.38.206

Prepared for: Chevron Environmental Management Company

Prepared by: ARCADIS 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle, Washington 98102 Tel 206-325-5254 Fax 206-325-8218

Our Ref.: B0045803

Date: January 8, 2010

This document is intended only for the use of the individual or entity for which it was prepared and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

1.	Introdu	iction	3
2.	Site De	escription	3
3.	Additic	onal Site Assessment – Piezometer Installation	4
	3.1	Site Geology	5
	3.2	Soil Analytical Results	5
	3.3	Groundwater Analytical Results – Petroleum Hydrocarbons	6
	3.4	Groundwater Analytical Results – Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	7
	3.5	Groundwater Analytical Results – Volatile Organic Compounds	7
4.	Additic Surfac	onal Site Assessment – Stormwater Culvert Sampling and e Water Cleanup Criteria	7
	4.1	Stormwater Analytical Results	8
	4.2	PZ-1 and PZ-2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Correlation with Surface Water Cleanup Criteria	8
5.	Labora	tory Data Quality Assurance Summary	9
	5.1	Accuracy	9
	5.2	Precision	9
	5.3	Representativeness	10
	5.4	Comparability	10
	5.5	Completeness	10
	5.6	Sensitivity	10
6.	Manag	ement of Investigation Derived Wastes	10
7.	Conclu	isions	11
8.	Refere	nces	11

Tables

 Table 1
 Soil Analytical Data – Petroleum Hydrocarbons

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

Table 2	Groundwater Analytical Data – Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Table 3	Groundwater Analytical Data – Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Table 4	Groundwater and Stormwater Analytical Data – Volatile Organic Compounds
Table 5	Stormwater Analytical Data – Total Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Table 6	Stormwater Analytical Data – Total Aqueous Hydrocarbons

Figures

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2	Site Map
Figure 3	Soil Analytical Data – Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Figure 4	Groundwater and Stormwater Analytical Data – Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Appendices

- A Boring Logs
- B Laboratory Analytical Reports
- C ADEC Data Review Checklists

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

1. Introduction

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron EMC), ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared the 2009 Additional Site Assessment Report for former Chevron Facility 309152 (the site) located at 6223 Old Airport Road in Fairbanks, Alaska (shown on **Figure 1**). The report has been prepared in response to the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) request for additional assessment work at the site. This work was conducted under the direction of a "qualified person" [18 AAC 75. 990 (100), and 18 AAC 78.995 (118)].

2. Site Description

According to lease information provided by the Fairbanks International Airport (FIA), Standard Oil leased the subject property from 1962 until 1972. Eight above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) and a fueling island were located on the property for the storage and distribution of petroleum products. The tank farm was dismantled in approximately 1973; the property has been used as warehouse space since that time. The site is generally flat with a sloping surface along the western side.

A limited site assessment was conducted on behalf of FIA in fall 2006. Field screening of soil and groundwater samples collected as part of this assessment indicated the presence of petroleum impacts at the site. During a project review meeting in April 2007, the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) requested a comprehensive assessment of the site.

Based on the results of the fall 2006 limited site assessment, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were installed in July 2007 in areas identified as potential source areas and/or in areas identified as having elevated absorbed and dissolved-phase hydrocarbon concentrations, and in a manner to adequately characterize groundwater flow direction. Of the five installed monitoring wells; four monitoring wells exceeded ADEC Soil Cleanup Levels (SCL) for one or more of the contaminates of concern: gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (DRO), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX). Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 in March 2008.

To further characterize the source area and delineate the area of impact, in July 2008 an additional site assessment was conducted and included the installation of seven wells. Three onsite groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6, MW-9 and MW-10), three offsite groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7, MW-8, and MW-11) and one onsite

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

recovery well (RW-1) were installed. Soil samples collected from MW-6 at depths between 9.0 and 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) contained concentrations of DRO above the ADEC SCL. A soil sample collected from MW-8 at a depth of 3.0 feet bgs contained concentrations of DRO above the ADEC SCL. A soil sample collected from MW-9 at a depth of 13.0 feet bgs contained concentrations of benzene above the ADEC SCL. Historical and current soil analytical data can be viewed on **Table 1**.

Beginning in October 2008, LNAPL has been observed on the groundwater surface in MW-6 and in MW-9. In addition, LNAPL has been observed intermittently on the groundwater surface in RW-1 since March 2009. Historically, LNAPL has been observed in seven onsite wells (MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6, MW-9, and RW-1). In April and May 2008, product typing analyses were conducted by Zymax Forensics on LNAPL samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-9 in late March 2008. Analyses of the samples concluded that the product collected from these wells contains different proportions of aviation gasoline and unweathered jet fuel. The proportion of product defined as aviation gasoline was greatest in MW-9.

3. Additional Site Assessment – Piezometer Installation

In response to ADEC's request to assess potential impacts to the pond in the drainage basin, two piezometers (PZ-1 and PZ-2) were installed at the shore of the pond in the drainage basin, located to the west and northwest (downgradient) of the site. The locations of the two piezometers relative to site features are shown on **Figure 2**.

On July 28, 2009, ARCADIS retained a private utility locating company to assure utility clearance in the vicinity of the proposed piezometer locations. During the survey, no utilities were located in the immediate vicinity of the proposed locations.

On July 29, 2009, each boring location was advanced using hand auger and post-hole digging equipment. During the advancement of PZ-1 and PZ-2, groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 1 foot and 1.5 feet bgs, respectively. Due to soil sloughing into the boreholes during boring advancement, the final depth of PZ-1 and PZ-2 boreholes was measured at approximately 3 feet and 3.5 feet, respectively. Soil samples from both borings were collected continuously on six-inch intervals from the hand auger bucket, and were field-screened using a photoionization detector (PID). Soils were classified using the United Soil Classification System (USCS); based upon screening results and the depth to water encountered, two soil samples were submitted (PZ-1-10-12" and PZ-2-16-18") to Test America of Anchorage and analyzed

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

for GRO by Alaska Method AK 101, DRO by Alaska Method AK 102, residual range organics (RRO) by Alaska Method AK 103, and BTEX by US EPA Method 8021B.

The piezometers were constructed of four foot 2.0-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casings with a 2.5-inch-outside-diameter pre-pack and slotted with three feet of 0.01-inch PVC screen. Due to the boreholes losing stability during boring advancement, the screened interval was higher than expected and the bentonite seal was placed closer to the surface. To seal off surface waters from infiltrating the pre-pack, a 4.0-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casing was placed over the 2.0-inch PVC and pre-pack. The sand pack (#10/20 silica sand) was placed from the bottom of the borehole between 3.0 and 3.5 feet bgs, up to approximately 1 foot to 8 inches bgs. Medium bentonite chips were placed in the interval between approximately 8 and 4 inches bgs and hydrated with deionized (DI) water. Approximately four to six inches of #10/20 silica sand followed by clean native backfill to the surface. Boring logs showing well construction are attached in **Appendix A**.

Piezometer developments occurred after PZ-1 and PZ-2 were installed. The development was performed by surging the wells over the length of the screen interval, and then purging until the water was relatively free of suspended sediments. Approximately four gallons and two gallons of water were purged from PZ-1 and PZ-2, respectively.

3.1 Site Geology

The Fairbanks region is typically underlain by 330 to almost 600 feet of Quarternary fluvial and glaciofluvial sediment (sand and gravel covered by fine sediments and organic matter) originating from the Alaska Range (NRCS, 2004). The shallow soils logged near the pond during the 2009 assessment ranged from well graded sandy gravels to silty sands. Previous assessments onsite have observed well- to poorly-graded sands to silt from the ground surface to approximately five to eight feet bgs, followed by gravels, sands, and silts to approximately 15 feet bgs. The subsurface lithology at the site is indicative of glaciofluvial deposits with channeling.

3.2 Soil Analytical Results

Laboratory-submitted soil samples were collected above saturation at a depth of 10 to 12 inches bgs in the PZ-1 boring and at a depth of 16 to 18 inches bgs in the PZ-2 boring. The soil analytical results indicate that DRO concentrations in soil exceed the ADEC SCL (250 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) in shallow soils near the groundwater

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

and surface water interface at the locations of the two piezometers. Soils collected from PZ-1-10-12" and PZ-2-16-18" contained DRO concentrations of 425 and 1,130 mg/kg, respectively.

GRO was not detected in concentrations exceeding the ADEC SCL (300 mg/kg). GRO was detected in PZ-1-10-12" at a concentration of 11.6 mg/kg and in PZ-2-16-18" at a concentration of 255 mg/kg.

RRO was not detected in concentrations exceeding the ADEC SCL (11,000 mg/kg). RRO was detected in PZ-1-10-12" at a concentration of 133 mg/kg, and was not detected above the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) in soil sample PZ-2-16-18".

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in concentrations exceeding the laboratory MDL for PZ-1-10-12" and PZ-2-16-18". Soil analytical data is summarized on **Table 1** and shown on **Figure 3**.

3.3 Groundwater Analytical Results – Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Groundwater samples were collected from PZ-1 and PZ-2 on August 3, 2009. Groundwater analytical results indicate that one or more of GRO, DRO, RRO and benzene exceeded their respective ADEC groundwater cleanup levels (GCLs) in PZ-1 and PZ-2. A duplicate groundwater sample (DUP-1) was collected from PZ-2.

GRO was detected greater than the ADEC GCL (2,200 μ g/L) in PZ-1 and PZ-2 at concentrations of 2,540 and 2,410 μ g/L, respectively. The duplicate groundwater sample had a GRO concentration of 3,330 μ g/L.

DRO was detected greater than the ADEC GCL (1,500 μ g/L) in PZ-1 and PZ-2 at concentrations of 9,970 and 9,930 μ g/L, respectively. The duplicate groundwater sample had a DRO concentration of 11,200 μ g/L.

RRO was detected greater than the ADEC GCL (1,100 μ g/L) in PZ-1 at a concentration of 1,320. RRO was detected in PZ-2 at a concentration less than the ADEC GCL at 807 μ g/L. The duplicate groundwater sample had a RRO concentration of 1,150 μ g/L.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

Benzene was detected greater than the ADEC GCL (5 μ g/L) in PZ-1 and PZ-2 at concentrations of 232 and 270 μ g/L, respectively. The duplicate groundwater sample had a benzene concentration of 283 μ g/L.

Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected at concentrations exceeding their respective ADEC GCLs in PZ-1, PZ-2, and DUP-1. Groundwater analytical data for petroleum hydrocarbons is summarized on **Table 2** and shown on **Figure 4**.

3.4 Groundwater Analytical Results – Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Groundwater analytical results indicate that no polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) exceeded their respective ADEC GCLs in PZ-1 and PZ-2. The laboratory MDL for the PAH dibenz (a,h) anthracene was elevated above the ADEC GCL (0.12 μ g/L) due to sample matrix effects; however, there were no detections of dibenz (a,h) anthracene above the reporting limit. Groundwater analytical data for PAHs are summarized on **Table 3**.

3.5 Groundwater Analytical Results – Volatile Organic Compounds

Groundwater analytical results indicate that no volatile organic compounds (VOCs) exceeded their respective ADEC GCLs in PZ-1 and PZ-2. Due to sample dilution, the laboratory MDLs for VOCs 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCE), carbon tetrachloride, 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), trichloroethene (TCE), and tetrachloroethene (PCE) were elevated above their respective ADEC GCLs; however, there were no detections of the listed VOCs above their respective MDLs. Groundwater analytical data for VOCs are summarized on **Table 4**.

4. Additional Site Assessment – Stormwater Culvert Sampling and Surface Water Cleanup Criteria

In order to assess the potential for other sources of impacts to the drainage basin, a stormwater culvert located adjacent and to the west of the site was sampled on September 19, 2009. The stormwater culvert empties into the drainage basin. The stormwater culvert sampling was conducted during a time of elevated precipitation in the Fairbanks area. The location of the stormwater culvert relative to the site is shown on **Figure 2**.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

4.1 Stormwater Analytical Results

DRO and RRO were detected in the water samples collected from the stormwater culvert (STORMWATER-1) at concentrations of 990 and 596 μ g/L, respectively. GRO, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes were not detected above their respective laboratory MDLs. Stormwater analytical data are shown on **Figure 4**.

Given that the destination of the stormwater is surface water body, there have been no established cleanup concentrations in surface water for individual petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. For surface waters, the total aromatic hydrocarbon (TAH) concentration is calculated as the sum of concentrations of benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylenes. The cleanup level for TAH in surface waters is 10 μ g/L (ADEC, 2009). The TAH concentration in the STORMWATER-1 sample cannot be calculated as benzene, ethylbenezene, toluene, and total xylenes were not detected above their laboratory MDLs. Stormwater analytical data with reference to TAH are summarized on **Table 5**.

As with TAH, the total aqueous hydrocarbon concentration (TAqH) is calculated as the sum of BTEX and 17 PAH concentrations (listed on **Table 6**). The cleanup level for TAqH in surface waters is 15 μ g/L (ADEC, 2009). The TAqH concentration in the STORMWATER-1 sample cannot be calculated as BTEX and PAHs were non-detect in the sample.

Stormwater analytical results indicate that no VOCs were detected above laboratory MDLs in STORMWATER-1. Analytical data for stormwater VOCs are summarized with groundwater VOCs on **Table 4**.

4.2 PZ-1 and PZ-2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Correlation with Surface Water Cleanup Criteria

Given the locations of PZ-1 and PZ-2 (approximately within 5 feet of the pond), hydrocarbon concentrations exhibited at PZ-1 and PZ-2 may be similar to hydrocarbon concentrations at the actual surface water/groundwater interface immediately downgradient of PZ-1 and PZ-2.

As discussed in Section 4, ADEC water quality standard for petroleum hydrocarbons in surface waters requires that the TAqH and TAH concentrations are below 15 μ g/L and 10 μ g/L, respectively.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

Applying hydrocarbon concentrations exhibited in PZ-1 and PZ-2 to the TAH calculation yields TAH concentrations of 1,043 and 1,019 μ g/L, respectively. Applying hydrocarbon concentrations exhibited in PZ-1 and PZ-2 to the TAqH calculation yields TAqH concentrations of 1,048 and 1,147 μ g/L, respectively.

The TAH and TAqH concentrations exhibited in PZ-1 and PZ-2 exceed the respective surface water cleanup levels of 10 μ g/L and 15 μ g/L. The TAH and TAqH concentrations in PZ-1 and PZ-2 represent near-surface conditions in the groundwater prior to interfacing with the surface water in the drainage basin; concentrations of TAH and TAqH in the surface water column may be less than groundwater concentrations due to mixing and dilution.

5. Laboratory Data Quality Assurance Summary

As required by ADEC (Technical Memorandum 06-002, dated August 20, 2008), ARCADIS completed a laboratory data review checklist for the Test America reports from the 2009 site assessment. The laboratory analytical reports are included in **Appendix B** and the ADEC data review checklists are included in **Appendix C**.

5.1 Accuracy

The data meets accuracy objectives by the laboratory control sample (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for laboratory reports ASG0075 and ASH036 with the following exception: In laboratory report ASG0075, the soil sample PZ-1-10-12" surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below recovery acceptance limits (75-125%) at 71.6%. The surrogate 4-BFB was outside the associated recovery acceptance limit (75-125%) at 74.6% due to sample matrix effects. In laboratory report ASH0036, the surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below recovery acceptance limits (81-124%) at 75.9%. In sample PZ-2, the surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below recovery acceptance limits (81-124%) at 75.9%. In laboratory report ASI0097, The surrogate dibromofluoromethane was outside the specified recovery range for LCS, LCS duplicate, MS, and MS duplicate QC for GRO and BTEX analyses.

5.2 Precision

Based on the LCS/LCSD, matrix spike (MS), and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) relative percent differences (RPD), the data meets precision objectives for laboratory report numbers ASG0075 and ASH036.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

5.3 Representativeness

The data appear to be representative of on- and offsite conditions and are generally consistent with objectives to further delineate the site impacts.

5.4 Comparability

The laboratory results are presented in the same units as previous reports to allow for comparison.

5.5 Completeness

Soil sample results (ASG0075) for GRO, DRO, RRO, and BTEX appear to be valid and usable.

Groundwater sample results (ASH0036) for GRO, DRO, RRO, BTEX, PAHs, and VOCs appear to be valid and usable.

Stormwater sample results (ASI0097) for GRO, DRO, RRO, BTEX, PAHs, and VOCs appear to be valid and usable.

5.6 Sensitivity

The sensitivity of the analyses for soil was adequate for the samples as the MDLs were less than the ADEC SCLs.

The sensitivity of the analyses for groundwater was adequate for the samples as the MDLs were less than the ADEC GCLs. The sensitivity of the analyses for PAH dibenz (a,h) anthracene and VOCs 1,1-DCE, carbon tetrachloride, 1,2-DCA, TCE, and PCE was not adequate for the samples as the MDL was raised above the corresponding ADEC GCL. The laboratory MDL was raised due to sample dilution due to high concentrations of non-target analytes.

6. Management of Investigation Derived Wastes

Development water and soil cuttings generated during the field activities were contained in Department of Transportation (DOT) approved, 55-gallon steel drums (PW-2 and COMP-1-S). The investigation derived waste (IDW) was appropriately labeled and is pending proper disposal.

2009 Additional Site Assessment Report

Former Chevron Facility 309152

7. Conclusions

On July 29, 2009, two piezometers (PZ-1 and PZ-2) were installed near the shoreline of the drainage basin to assess the potential impact for groundwater affecting surface waters. Shallow soil samples collected during the installation of PZ-1 and PZ-2 exceeded the ADEC SCL for DRO. Groundwater samples collected from PZ-1 and PZ-2 exceeded the ADEC GCLs for one or more of GRO, DRO, RRO, and benzene.

The TAH and TAqH concentrations exhibited in PZ-1 and PZ-2 exceed the respective surface water cleanup levels of 10 μ g/L and 15 μ g/L. The TAH and TAqH concentrations in PZ-1 and PZ-2 represent near-surface conditions in the groundwater prior to interfacing with the surface water in the drainage basin.

On September 19, 2009, water samples were collected from an adjacent stormwater culvert to the west. Analytical samples showed DRO and RRO concentrations of 990 and 596 μ g/L, respectively.

8. References

ADEC. Technical Memorandum 06-002, January 2009.

ADEC. Water Quality Standards, 18 AAC 70, Register 191, October 2009.

API. Evaluating Hydrocarbon Removal from Source Zones and its Effect on Dissolved Plume Longevity and Magnitude. September 2002.

NRCS and USDA. 2004 Soil Survey of Greater Fairbanks Area, Alaska. 2004. Natural Resource Conservation and U.S. Department of Agriculture.

Tables

Soil Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

Location	Sample Depth/ Interval	Sample Date	GRO	DRO	RRO	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes
A	DEC Soil Cleanup Leve	els ¹	300	250	11,000	0.025	6.5	6.9	63
MW-1	9.5-11.5'	07/28/07	4,300	4,700		<1.2	1.4	<17	180
	14.5-16.5'	07/28/07	1,500	3,000		<11	0.7	<5.8	35
MW-2	9.0-11.0'	07/29/07	1,900	1,800		0.9	5.8	17	77
	14.0-16.0'	07/29/07	140	78		0.1	0.4	1.5	7
104/0	0.5.44.5	07/00/07	1.000						
IMIVV-3	9.5-11.5	07/28/07	4,000	8,300		3.2	25	36	140
	14.5-6.5	07/28/07	4,300	11,000		3.7	38	66	260
M\A/_4	9.0-11.0'	07/28/07	1 300	2 000		-0.1	3.3	0.7	40
10100-4	14 0-16 0'	07/28/07	1,300	2,900		12	13	26	40
	14.0 10.0	01/20/01	1,500	2,000		1.2	10	20	100
MW-5	9.5-11.5'	07/29/07	<0.4	<4.6		< 0.003	0.004	< 0.003	<0.01
	14.5-16.5	07/29/07	<0.5	<4.9		< 0.005	0.01	<0.005	<0.02
RW-1	11.0-11.5'	07/11/08	171 ²	210		0.124	<0.185	1.28	5.96
	13.0-13.5'	07/11/08	277 ²	194		0.164	0.423	2.82	12.4
								-	
MW-6	9.0-9.5'	07/11/08	153 ²	524		<0.113	<0.188	0.563	2.07
	12.0-12.5'	07/11/08	204 ²	1,150		<0.115	<0.192	0.857	5.61
MW-7	9.0'	07/12/08	<32.8 2,3	10.9		<0.197 ³	<0.328 ³	< 0.328 3	<0.656 3
	12.0'	07/12/08	7.10	<5.55		<0.0375	<0.0624	<0.0624	1.30
MW-8	3.0'	07/11/08	51.5 ²	718		<0.147	<0.245	0.490	<0.490
MW-9	11.0'	07/11/08	20.9	6.43		<0.0228	0.187	0.200	1.19
	13.0'	07/11/08	61.0	7.30		0.0282	0.339	0.815	4.15
MW-10	8.5-9.0'	07/15/08	<4.56	<4.80		<0.0274	< 0.0456	< 0.0456	<0.0912
	11.5-12.0	07/15/08	<5.09	<4.99		<0.0305	0.0718	<0.0509	<0.102
M\A/_11	9.0'	07/14/08	<1.09	-1.55		<0.0245	<0.0409	<0.0409	<0.0817
1110-11	9.0	07/14/08	<4.09	<4.00		<0.0245	<0.0409	<0.0409	<0.0017
	10.0	07714/00	N4.24	N4.00		NU.U200	NU.U424	NU.U424	NU.U043
PZ-1-10-12"	10-12"	07/29/09	11.6	425	133	<0.0129	<0.0322	<0.0322	<0.0482
	-								
PZ-2-16-18"	16-18"	07/29/09	255 ⁴	1,130	<56.2	<0.0133	<0.0333	<0.0333	<0.0500

Notes:

All results are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Gasoline range organics (GRO) was analyzed by AK Method 101.

Diesel range organics (DRO) was analyzed by AK Method 102.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Highlighted cell indicates concentration exceeds respective soil cleanup level.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

¹ ADEC Soil Cleanup Levels (SCLs) per 18 AAC 75.355, Table B1. Register 188, January 2009, & Technical Memorandum 02-006.

² Detected hydrocarbons in the gasoline range appear to be due to overlap of diesel range hydrocarbons.

³Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.

⁴ Sample required dilution due to high concentrations of target analyte.

Groundwater Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

Location	Sample Date	GRO	DRO	RRO	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes
ADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels ¹		2,200	1,500	1,100	5	1,000	700	10,000
PZ-1	08/03/09	2,540	9,970	1,320	232 ^{2,3}	5.30	28.0 ^{2,3}	778 ^{2,3}
PZ-2	08/03/09	2,410	9,930	807	270 ^{2,3}	3.42	64.4 ^{2,3}	681 ^{2,3}
PZ-2 ^D	08/03/09	3,330	11,200	1,150	283 ^{2,3}	5.26	62.4 ^{2,4}	797
Trip Blank		<50.0			<0.500	<1.00	<1.00	<3.00

Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per liter ($\mu\text{g/L}).$

Gasoline range organics (GRO) was analyzed by AK Method 101.

Diesel range organics (DRO) was analyzed by AK Method 102.

Residual range organics (RRO) was analyzed by AK Method 103.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

^D Duplicate sample collected.

Highlighted concentrations are greater than the applicable ADEC GCL.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

¹ ADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels (GCLs) per 18 AAC 75.355, Table C1. Register 188, January 2009, & Technical Memorandum 02-006.

² Sample required dilution due to high concentrations of target analyte.

³ Concentration reported by the EPA 8260B method was greater than concentration reported by the AK 101 method.

⁴ No established cleanup level for the individual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations associated with the storm water sample.

Groundwater Analytical Data - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

Monitoring Well ID	Sample Date	Naphthalene	Acenaphthylene	Acenaphthene	Fluorene	Phenanthrene	Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Pyrene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Chrysene	Benzo (b) fluoranthene	Benzo (k) flouranthene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Indeno (1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene	Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Groundwate	ADEC er Cleanup Levels ¹	730	2,200	2,200	1,500	11,000	11,000	1,500	1,100	1.2	120	1.2	12	0.2	1.2	0.12
PZ-1	08/03/09	4.21	<0.388 ³	<0.777 ³	<0.388 ³	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.0971	<0.194
PZ-2	08/03/09	128 ²	<0.980 ³	<1.47 ³	<0.980 ³	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.0980	<0.196
PZ-2 ^D	08/03/09	130 ²	<0.962 ³	<1.44 ³	<0.962 ³	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.0962	<0.192

Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per liter (µg/L).

^D Duplicate sample collected.

Highlighted values indicate an exceedance of the respective GCL.

Bold type indicates most recent sampling event.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

-- Not analyzed

¹ ADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels (GCLs) per 18 AAC 75.355, Table C1. Register 188, January 2009, & Technical Memorandum 02-006.

² Concentration reported by the EPA 8260B method was greater than concentration reported by EPA Method 8270M-SIM.

³ Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.

Groundwater and Storm Water Analytical Data - Volatile Organic Compounds Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

EPA I	Method:	8011		8260B									
Well	Sample Date	1,2-dibromomethane	1,1-dichloroethene carbon tetrachloride		1,2-dichloroethane	naphthalene	1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	trichloroethene	tetrachloroethene			
ADEC		0.05	7	5	5	730	1,800	1,800	5	5			
PZ-1	08/03/09	<0.100 ³	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	<40.0 ²	52.6 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²			
PZ-2	08/03/09	<0.100 ³	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	128 ²	153 ²	50.6 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²			
PZ-2 ^D	08/03/09	<0.100 ³	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²	130 ²	143 ²	48.8 ²	<20.0 ²	<20.0 ²			
STORM WATER-1 09/19/09		<0.0100 ⁵	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<0.094 ⁴	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0			

Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per liter (µg/L)

VOC = volatile organic compounds; analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

GCL = ADEC 18 AAC 75 Groundwater Cleanup Level

Bold Type = Results of most recent sampling event

Highlighted concentrations are greater than the applicable ADEC GCL.

-- not analyzed.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

¹ ADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels (GCLs) per 18 AAC 75.355, Table C1. Register 188, January 2009, & Technical Memorandum 02-006.

² Sample required dilution due to high concentrations of target analyte.

³ Sample analyzed via EPA Method 504.1.

⁴ Lowest detection limit achieved via EPA Method 8270C.

⁵ Sample analysis performed past method-specified holding time.

Storm Water Analytical Data - Total Aromatic Hydrocarbons Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

Location Sample Date		GRO	DRO	RRO	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	TAH ²
ADEC Water Quality Criteria ¹		-	-	1	-	1	-		10
STORM WATER-1	09/19/09	<50.0	990	596	<0.500	<1.00	<1.00	<3.00	NC*

Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per liter (μ g/L).

Gasoline range organics (GRO) was analyzed by AK Method 101.

Diesel range organics (DRO) was analyzed by AK Method 102.

Residual range organics (RRO) was analyzed by AK Method 103.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

NC = not calculated.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

-- Not analyzed/not applicable.

¹ ADEC Water Quality Standards Table per 18 AAC 70.020. Register 191, October 2009.

² TAH calculated as the sum of BTEX.

* BTEX constituents were below the minimum laboratory detection limit; TAH could not be calculated.

Storm Water Analytical Data - Total Aqueous Hydrocarbons Former Chevron Facility 309152 6223 Old Airport Road Fairbanks, Alaska

Sample Location ID	Sample Date	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Acenaphthene	Anthracene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Benzo (b) fluoranthene	Benzo (k) flouranthene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	Dibenz (a,h) anthracene	Di-nbutylphthalate	Diethyl phthalate	Di-n-octyl phthalate	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno (1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene	Naphthalene	Pyrene	ТАqН
ADEC Water Qualit	y Criteria ¹																					15
STORM WATER-1	09/19/09	<0.500	<1.00	<1.00	<3.00	<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	<0.19	<0.094	<0.094				<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	<0.094	NC*

Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per liter (µg/L).

Highlighted values indicate an exceedance of the respective GCL.

Bold type indicates most recent sampling event.

-- = not analyzed/not applicable.

< = not detected greater than the laboratory reporting limit indicated.

PAHs analyzed via EPA Method 8270C.

NC = not calculated.

¹ ADEC Water Quality Standards Table per 18 AAC 70.020. Register 191, October 2009.

² TAH calculated as the sum of BTEX and the 17 PAHs listed.

* BTEX and PAH constituents were below the minimum laboratory detection limit; TAqH could not be calculated.

Figures



PLOTTED: 10/9/2009 12:10 PM PAGESETUP: PDF.AP PLOTSTYLETABLE: PLTFULL CTB ACADVER: 17.0S (LMS TECH) LYR.(Opt)ON=",OFF="REF" SAVED: 9/10/2009 12:19 PM ILAYOUT 1 S PM:M.Strickler gwb. pt) PIC:(Opt) \ 2009\B0045803 DB.JAR LD.(Opt) 3\0003\00002\SA 200 DIV/GROUP:85 a-B\ACT\B00458 CITY:TMAPA,FL **ENVCAD\Tan**







DIV/GROUP:85 DB:JAR LD:(Opi) PC:(Opi) PM:(Reqd) TM:(Opi) LYR:(Opi)ON=*OFF=*REF* a-BVaCT160045803/00002/SA 2009/B0045803C01.4wg LAYOUT: 3 SAVED: 10/9/2009 12:01 CITY:TMA-A, FL G/ENVCAD\Tamp:

<u>LEGEND</u>

- Property Boundary \bigcirc Groundwater Monitoring Well
 - Piezometer
 - Ø Light Pole

Overhead Lines

	SAMPLE LOCATION
DATE	SAMPLE DATE
DEPTH	SAMPLE DEPTH (FEET)
GRO	GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS
DRO	DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
RRO	RESIDUAL RANGE ORGANICS
В	BENZENE
Т	TOLUENE
E	ETHYLBENZENE
Х	TOTAL XYLENES

RESULTS REPORTED IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/kg)

BOLDED CONCENTRATIONS ARE GREATER THAN THE ADEC SOIL CLEANUP LEVEL FOR MIGRATION TO GROUNDWATER, UNDER 40-INCH ZONE.

)		59	o'	100'
	GR	APHIC	SCALE	

FORMER CHEVRON FACILITY #309152 6223 OLD AIRPORT ROAD, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 2009 ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA -PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

ARCADIS

FIGURE

3



<u>LEGEND</u>

- Property Boundary
- \bigcirc Groundwater Monitoring Well
- ۲ Piezometer
- Light Pole Ø

Overhead Lines

	SAMPLE LOCATION
DATE	SAMPLE DATE
GRO	GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS
DRO	DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
RRO	RESIDUAL RANGE ORGANICS
В	BENZENE
Т	TOLUENE
E	ETHYLBENZENE
Х	TOTAL XYLENES

RESULTS REPORTED IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER (µg/L)

BOLDED CONCENTRATIONS ARE GREATER THAN THE ADEC GROUNDWATER CLEANUP LEVEL

2,410/3,330 = DUPLICATE SAMPLE COLLECTED



FORMER CHEVRON FACILITY #309152 6223 OLD AIRPORT ROAD, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 2009 ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT



ARCADIS

FIGURE

4

Appendix A

Boring Logs

Da Dri Dri Dri Au Rig Sa	Date Start/Finish: 07/29/09 Drilling Company: ARCADIS Driller's Name: Andrew Ohrt and Russell Greisler Drilling Method: Hand Auger Auger Size: 4.0 inch Rig Type: NA Sampling Method: Hand Auger					and F er	Russ	ell G	Greis	er Northing: NA Easting: NA Casing Elevation: NA C Borehole Depth: 3.0 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NA Descriptions By: JRG	Northing: NA Easting: NA Casing Elevation: NAWell/Boring Client: Cheve Client: Cheve Location: 62 ABorehole Depth: 3.0 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NALocation: 62 ADescriptions By: JRG						
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample Interval (ft bgs)	Recovery (feet)	Blow Counts	N - Value	PID Headspace (ppm)	Analytical Sample	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	Well/Boring Construction					
-1														4-inch Sch. 40 PVC well casing with 4- inch J-plug 2-inch Sch. 40 PVC well casing with 2- inch J-plug			
- 0		<i>•</i>	0-0.5	0.5			17.8		SP	<u> </u>	GRAVELLY SAND (SP); brown, moist, poorly graded coarse sand, sl hydrocarbon-like odor, organics present. As above, wet.	slight		Native Backfill 10/20 Silica Sand Hydrated medium bentonite chips			
-1	_		1.0-1.5	0.5			48.7 118		sw		SAND (SW); gray-brown, wet, well graded medium sand, trace silt, tra hydrocarbon-like odor. SILTY SAND (SM); gray, wet, poorly graded fine sand with silt, hydror odor.	trace gravel,		10/20 Silica Sand pack to 3.0 feet bgs			
-2	_		2.0-2.5	0.5			156 91.8		SM	INTERPETEREDER UPPEREEREEREE	As above.			2-inch Sch. 40 PVC with 0.02-inch outer pre-pack PVC well screen Base of well at 3'			

Remarks: bgs = below ground surface NA = Not available and/or not applicable Analytical sample (PZ-1-10-12") collected above saturation from 10-12" bgs.

Project Number:B0045803.0003 Data File:PZ-1.dat

3.0003 Template:Template:\2008 Site Assessment\Log Plot Files\G:\COMMON\Data\Projects\Chevron\30945&:-1Satupe\2009 Assessment\F Date:10/9/2009 JRG

Da Dr Dr Dr Au Rig Sa	Date Start/Finish: 07/29/09 Drilling Company: ARCADIS Driller's Name: Andrew Ohrt and Russell Greisler Drilling Method: Hand Auger Auger Size: 4.0 inch Rig Type: NA Sampling Method: Hand Auger					and F er	Russ	ell G	Greis	Northing: NA Easting: NA Casing Elevation: NA Borehole Depth: 3.5 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NA Descriptions By: JRG	Northing: NA Easting: NA Casing Elevation: NAWell/Boring Client: Cheve Client: Cheve Location: 6 ABorehole Depth: 3.5 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NALocation: 6 ADescriptions By: JRG						
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample Interval (ft bgs)	Recovery (feet)	Blow Counts	N - Value	PID Headspace (ppm)	Analytical Sample	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	Well/Boring Construction					
															4-inch Sch. 40 PVC well casing with 4- inch J-plug		
		0													2-inch Sch. 40 PVC well casing with 2- inch J-plug		
			0-0.5	0.5			0.9				GRAVELLY SAND (SP); brown, moist, poorly graded medium to co- organic material and wood present.	oarse sand,			Native Backfill 10/20 Silica Sand		
1			0.5-1.0	0.5			173		SP		As above, hydrocarbon-like odor.				Hydrated medium bentonite chips		
	-		1.0-1.5	0.5			237	\times			SAND (SW); gray-brown, wet, well graded medium sand, trace silt, slight hydrocarbon-like odor.	, trace gravel,			10/20 Silica Sand pack to 3.5 feet bgs		
_2	_		1.5-2.0	0.5			80.9		SW		As above.						
			2.0-2.5	0.5			34.5				SILTY SAND (SM); gray, wet, poorly graded fine sand with silt, hydr odor.			2-inch Sch. 40 PVC with 0.02-inch outer pre-pack PVC well screen			
_3	_		2.5-3.0	0.5			36.9		SM		As above.						
			3.0-3.5	0.5			41.4				As above.			Base of well at 3.5'			

Remarks: bgs = below ground surface NA = Not available and/or not applicable Analytical sample (PZ-2-16-18") collected above saturation from 16-18" bgs.

Project Number:B0045803.0003 Data File:PZ-2.dat

03.0003 Template:Template:\2008 Site Assessment\Log Plot Files\G:\COMMON\Data\Projects\Chevron\30945&:-1Satupe\2009 Assessment\F Date:10/8/2009 JRG

Appendix B

Laboratory Analytical Reports



August 14, 2009

Greg Montgomery Arcadis - Seattle 2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

RE: Saupe

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/31/09 09:00. The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 08/14/09 16:35.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order	Project	ProjectNumber
ASG0075	Saupe	B0045803

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
PZ-1-10-12"	ASG0075-01	Soil	07/29/09 12:30	07/31/09 09:00
PZ-2-16-18"	ASG0075-02	Soil	07/29/09 15:15	07/31/09 09:00

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

<u>Analytical Case Narrative</u> TestAmerica - Anchorage, AK

ASG0075

Methanol perservative was added to samples ASG0075 -01 and ASG0075 -02 upon receipt in Anchorage.

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C25) and Residual Range Organics (C25-C36) per AK102/RRO TestAmerica Anchorage

	Testanerea Allellolage													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes		
ASG0075-01	(PZ-1-10-12'')		S	Soil		1	Sample	d: 07/29/09 1	2:30					
Diesel Range Orga	nics	AK102/103	425		24.2	mg/kg dry	1x	9080008	08/04/09 08:05	08/07/09 10:10	JN			
Residual Range Or	rganics	"	133		60.6	"		"		"	JN			
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane			99.2% 111%		50 - 1 50 - 1	150 % 150 %	"			"			
ASG0075-02	(PZ-2-16-18'')		S		1	Sample	d: 07/29/09 1	5:15						
Diesel Range Organics		AK102/103	1130		22.5	mg/kg drv	1x	9080008	08/04/09 08:05	08/07/09 10:10	JN			
Residual Range Organics		"	ND		56.2	"			"	"	JN			
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane				94.2% 92.1%		50 - 1 50 - 1	150 % 150 %	"			"			

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B TestAmerica Anchorage

Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASG0075-01	(PZ-1-10-12'')		5	Soil		·	Sampled	: 07/29/09 1	2:30				
Gasoline Range O	rganics	EPA 8260B	11.6		3.22	mg/kg dry	0.751 x	9080004	08/03/09 08:55	08/04/09 22:59	ds		
Benzene		"	ND		0.0129	"	"	"		"	ds		
Toluene		"	ND		0.0322	"	"	"		"	ds		
Ethylbenzene			ND		0.0322	"	"	"		"	ds		
Xylenes (total)		"	ND		0.0482	"	"	"	"	"	ds		
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			76.0%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"		
	a,a,a-TFT			105%		50 - 1	50 %	"			"		
	Toluene-d8			96.3%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"		
	<i>4-BFB</i>			101%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"		

ASG0075-02	(PZ-2-16-18'')		So	oil		5	Sampled	07/29/09 15				
Benzene		EPA 8260B	ND		0.0133	mg/kg dry	0.751	9080004	08/03/09 08:55	08/04/09 23:32	ds	
Toluene		"	ND		0.0333			"	"	"	ds	
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		0.0333	"		"		"	ds	
Xylenes (total)		"	ND		0.0500	"		"	"	"	ds	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			71.6%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"	Z6
	a,a,a-TFT			105%		50 - 1	50 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			101%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"	
	4-BFB			74.6%		75 - 1	25 %	"			"	ZX

ASG0075-02RE1		So	oil			Sample		RL				
Gasoline Range Or	rganics	EPA 8260B	255		66.6	mg/kg dry	15x	9080011	08/05/09 11:00	08/06/09 15:42	ds	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			87.8%		75 -	125 %	"			"	
	a,a,a-TFT			113%		50 -	150 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			95.9%		75 -	125 %	"			"	
	4-BFB			101%		75 -	125 %	"			"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

er: B0045803 ger: Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

	Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods TestAmerica Anchorage													
Analyte		Method	Result MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes			
ASG0075-01	ASG0075-01 (PZ-1-10-12") Soil							2:30						
Dry Weight		TA-SOP	79.2	1.00	%	1x	9080009	08/04/09 10:04	08/05/09 09:05	JN				
ASG0075-02	(PZ-2-16-18'')	Soil			Sampled	l: 07/29/09 1	5:15							
Dry Weight		TA-SOP	85.5	1.00	%	1x	9080009	08/04/09 10:04	08/05/09 09:05	JN				

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





Arcadis - S	eattle				Project N	ame:	Saupe								
2300 East La	ake Ave East Suite	100			Project N	Project Number: B0045803						Report Created:			
Seattle, WA	98102				Project M	lanager:	Greg M	ontgomery	7					08/14/09 16:	35
Dies	el Range Organi	cs (C10-C25)	and Resid	lual Ra	nge Organic	s (C25-C3	6) per <i>A</i>	4K102/R	RO -	Labo	oratory (Qualit	y Conti	ol Results	
		. ,			TestAmeri	ca Anchorag	ge				•				
QC Batcl	n: 9080008	Soil Pre	paration N	lethod:	EPA 3545										
Analyte		Method	Result	М	DL* MRI	L Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	e % REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)	Analyzed	Notes
Blank (908000	8-BLK1)								Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	ND		- 20.0	mg/kg wet	1x							08/04/09 19:41	
Residual Range Orga	inics		ND		- 50.0	"									
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		Recovery:	89.6% 86.6%	i.	Limits: 50-150 50-150	% ")% "							08/04/09 19:41 "	
LCS (9080008	-BS1)								Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	115		- 20.0	mg/kg wet	lx		132	86.8%	(75-125)			08/04/09 20:13	
Residual Range Orga	inics		129		50.0	"			128	101%	(60-120)			"	
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		Recovery:	93.9% 87.1%	i	Limits: 60-120 60-120	% ")% "							08/04/09 20:13 "	
LCS Dup (908	0008-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	114		20.0	mg/kg wet	1x		132	85.9%	(75-125)	1.03%	6 (20)	08/04/09 20:45	
Residual Range Orga	inics		127		- 50.0	"			128	99.7%	(60-120)	1.65%	, " D		
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane		Recovery:	93.6%	1	Limits: 60-120	% "							08/04/09 20:45	
	Triacontane			86.0%		60-120)% "							"	
Duplicate (908	80008-DUP1)				QC Sour	ce: ASG0070-	-02		Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	ND		- 24.0	mg/kg dry	1x	ND				2.80%	(20)	08/04/09 19:41	
Residual Range Orga	inics	"	ND		59.9	"	"	ND				25.8%	6 (50)	"	
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		Recovery:	98.2% 85.5%	i	Limits: 50-150 50-150	% ")% "							08/04/09 19:41 "	
Matrix Spike	(9080008-MS1)				QC Sour	ce: ASG0070-	-02		Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	152		- 22.8	mg/kg dry	1x	6.31	151	96.2%	(75-125)			08/04/09 20:45	
Residual Range Orga	nics	"	180		57.0	"		17.1	145	112%	(60-120)			"	
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		Recovery:	96.4% 105%		Limits: 50-150 50-150	% ")% "							08/04/09 20:45 "	
Matrix Spike D	up (9080008-MS	D1)			QC Sour	ce: ASG0070-	-02		Ext	racted:	08/04/09 08	8:05			
Diesel Range Organi	cs	AK102/103	163		- 23.9	mg/kg dry	1x	6.31	159	98.9%	(75-125)	7.30%	(25)	08/04/09 21:17	
Residual Range Orga	nics	"	189		- 59.9	"		17.1	153	113%	(60-120)	5.25%	, "	"	
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		Recovery:	94.1% 117%	Ì	Limits: 50-150 50-150	% ")% "							08/04/09 21:17 "	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager




Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

ber: B0045803 ager: Greg Montgomery

Saupe

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

TestAmerica Anchorage QC Batch: 9080004 Soil Preparation Method: **AK101 Field Prep** Source Spike 0/ Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) (Limits) Analyzed Notes RPD Result Amt REC Blank (9080004-BLK1) Extracted: 08/03/09 08:55 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 08/03/09 17.18 ND 3.33 --mg/kg wet 1x ---____ ------Benzene ND 0.0133 ---------.. ND 0.0333 ... Toluene -----.. ND 0.0333 ... Ethvlbenzene ------------------" 0.0500 .. Xylenes (total) ND ------------------Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 81.4% Limits: 75-125% 08/03/09 17:18 a.a.a-TFT 101% 50-150% Toluene-d8 97.2% 75-125% " " 4-BFB 104% 75-125% LCS (9080004-BS1) Extracted: 08/03/09 08:55 Benzene EPA 8260B 0 795 0.0133 mg/kg wet 1x 0.800 99.3% (70 - 130)08/03/09 14:24 ---Toluene .. 0.788 0.0333 .. 98.5% .. Ethylbenzene .. 0.765 0.0333 ... 95.6% ------------.. 2 25 0.0500 ... 24093.8% Xylenes (total) 08/03/09 14:24 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 85.2% Limits: 75-125% a.a.a-TFT 110% 50-150% Toluene-d8 94.3% 75-125% 75-125% 4-BFB102% Extracted: 08/03/09 08:55 LCS (9080004-BS2) Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 20.1 ---3.33 mg/kg wet 1x ---22.0 91.6% (60-120) ---08/03/09 15:34 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 83.6% Limits: 75-125% " 08/03/09 15:34 50-150% " a.a.a-TFT 106% Toluene-d8 96.0% 75-125% 4-BFB 102% 75-125% LCS Dup (9080004-BSD1) Extracted: 08/03/09 08:55 Benzene EPA 8260B 0.778 0.0133 mg/kg wet 1x 0.800 97.2% (70-130) 2.12% (20) 08/03/09 14:59 0.765 0.0333 2.96% " .. Toluene " ... 95.6% .. Ethylbenzene 0.0333 ... 95.5% 0.0871% " ... 0.764 ------.. 0.460% " .. 0.0500 Xylenes (total) 93.4% 2.24 ------2.40Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 85.4% Limits: 75-125% 08/03/09 14:59 a,a,a-TFT " 106% 50-150% ,, Toluene-d8 94.6% 75-125% " 4-RFR 102% 75-125% "

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





Arcadis - SeattleProject Name:Saupe2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100Project Number:B0045803Report Created:Seattle, WA 98102Project Manager:Greg Montgomery08/14/09 16:35

	Selecte	d Volatile C	organic Co	ompoun	ds per EPA TestAmer	Method 8 ica Anchora	260B - ge	Laborat	tory Qu	ıality	Control	Result	S		
QC Batc	h: 9080004	Soil Pro	eparation N	lethod:	AK101 Fiel	d Prep									
Analyte		Method	Result	N	1DL* MR	L Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	%∧ REC	(Limits)	%∧ RPD (Limits) Analyzed	Notes
LCS Dup (908	80004-BSD2)								Extr	acted:	08/03/09 08	:55			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	20.3	-	3.33	mg/kg wet	1x		22.0	92.4%	(60-120)	0.890%	(20)	08/03/09 16:09	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	81.8% 107% 95.0% 102%		Limits: 75-125 50-15 75-12 75-12	5% " 0% " 5% " 5% "							08/03/09 16:09 " "	
Duplicate (90	80004-DUP1)				QC Sou	rce: ASG0068	-56		Extr	acted:	08/03/09 08	:55			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	ND	-	2.80) mg/kg dry	2.25x	ND				6.91%	(35)	08/04/09 11:11	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	79.6% 100% 94.8% 101%		Limits: 75-125 50-15 75-12 75-12	5% " 0% " 5% " 5% "							08/04/09 11:11 " "	
Matrix Spike	(9080004-MS1)				QC Sou	rce: ASG0068	-56		Extr	acted:	08/03/09 08	:55			
Benzene	\$ 1	EPA 8260B	0.575	-	0.0112	2 mg/kg dry	2.25x	ND	0.509	113%	(60-140)			08/04/09 11:45	
Toluene		"	0.545	-	0.0280) "		ND	"	107%	"			"	
Ethylbenzene		"	0.540	-	0.0280) "		ND	"	106%	"			"	
Xylenes (total)		"	1.57	-	0.0420) "		0.0157	1.53	102%	"			"	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	81.6% 104% 96.0% 103%		Limits: 75-125 50-15 75-12 75-12	5% " 0% " 5% " 5% "							08/04/09 11:45 " "	
Matrix Spike I)up (9080004-MSD	1)			QC Sour	rce: ASG0068	-56		Extr	acted:	08/03/09 08	:55			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	0.578	-	0.0112	2 mg/kg dry	2.25x	ND	0.509	114%	(60-140)	0.582%	(25)	08/04/09 12:19	
Toluene		"	0.548	-	0.0280) "		ND	"	108%	"	0.563%	"	"	
Ethylbenzene		"	0.540	-	0.0280) "		ND	"	106%		0.104%	"	"	
Xylenes (total)		"	1.59	-	0.0420) "	"	0.0157	1.53	103%		1.44%	"	"	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8		Recovery:	80.8% 101% 96.2%		Limits: 75-125 50-15 75-12	5% " 0% " 5% "							08/04/09 12:19 "	

75-125% "

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

4-BFB

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.





102%



Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Saupe

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

TestAmerica Anchorage QC Batch: 9080011 Soil Preparation Method: **AK101 Field Prep** Source Spike 0/ Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) (Limits) Analyzed Notes RPD Result Amt REC Blank (9080011-BLK1) Extracted: 08/05/09 11:00 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 08/05/09 14:44 ND 3.33 --mg/kg wet 1x ---____ ------Benzene ND 0.0133 ---------.. ND 0.0333 ... Toluene -----.. ND 0.0333 ... Ethvlbenzene ------------------" 0.0500 .. Xylenes (total) ND ------------------Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 79.8% Limits: 75-125% 08/05/09 14:44 a.a.a-TFT 110% 50-150% Toluene-d8 95.0% 75-125% " " 4-BFB 103% 75-125% Extracted: 08/05/09 11:00 LCS (9080011-BS1) Benzene EPA 8260B 0.801 0.0133 mg/kg wet 1x 0.800 100% (70 - 130)08/05/09 11:57 ---Toluene .. 0.790 0.0333 .. 98.7% .. Ethylbenzene .. 0.769 0.0333 ... 96.2% ---------.. 2 29 0.0500 ... 24095 5% Xylenes (total) 08/05/09 11:57 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 80.8% Limits: 75-125% a.a.a-TFT 109% 50-150% Toluene-d8 95.2% 75-125% 75-125% 4-BFB104% Extracted: 08/05/09 11:00 LCS (9080011-BS2) Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 20.2 ---3.33 mg/kg wet 1x ---22.0 91.8% (60-120) ---08/05/09 13:03 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 78.0% Limits: 75-125% " 08/05/09 13:03 50-150% " a.a.a-TFT 106% Toluene-d8 95.2% 75-125% 4-BFB 103% 75-125% LCS Dup (9080011-BSD1) Extracted: 08/05/09 11:00 Benzene EPA 8260B 0.807 0.0133 mg/kg wet 1x 0.800 101% (70-130) 0.704% (20) 08/05/09 12:30 0.793 0.0333 99.2% 0.463% .. Toluene " " .. Ethylbenzene 0.793 0.0333 ... 99.1% 3.03% " ... ------.., .. 0.0500 1.11% Xylenes (total) 96.6% 2 32 ------2.4008/05/09 12:30 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 81.3% Limits: 75-125% a,a,a-TFT " 109% 50-150% ,, Toluene-d8 96.4% 75-125% "

75-125%

"

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

4-RFR

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager



103%



Arcadis - Seattle Saupe Project Name: 2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Project Number: B0045803 Report Created: Seattle, WA 98102 Project Manager: 08/14/09 16:35 Greg Montgomery Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per FPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

	Selection			mpound	TestAmeric	a Anchorage	- 00	Laborat	ory Qt	lanty		ixesui			
QC Batc	h: 9080011	Soil Pre	eparation N	lethod:	AK101 Field	Prep									
Analyte		Method	Result	Μ	DL* MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)) Analyzed	Notes
LCS Dup (908	80011-BSD2)								Extr	acted:	08/05/09 11	:00			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	21.5		- 3.33	mg/kg wet	1x		22.0	97.8%	(60-120)	6.29%	(20)	08/05/09 13:36	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	80.8% 110% 95.4% 102%	L	imits: 75-125% 50-150% 75-125% 75-125%	" " "							08/05/09 13:36 " "	
Duplicate (90	80011-DUP1)				QC Sourc	e: ASH0028-06			Extr	acted:	08/05/09 11	:00			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	ND		- 2.70	mg/kg dry	1x	ND				29.4%	(35)	08/05/09 18:38	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	75.7% 108% 96.8% 103%	L	imits: 75-125% 50-150% 75-125% 75-125%	" " "							08/05/09 18:38 " "	
Matrix Spike	(9080011-MS1)				QC Sourc	e: ASH0028-06			Extr	acted:	08/05/09 11	:00			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	0.524		- 0.0108	mg/kg dry	1x	ND	0.499	105%	(60-140)			08/05/09 19:12	
Toluene			0.512		- 0.0270			ND		103%					
Ethylbenzene Xylenes (total)		"	1.50		- 0.0270 - 0.0405	"		ND 0.0138	1.50	102% 99.3%	"			"	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane a,a,a-TFT Toluene-d8 4-BFB		Recovery:	80.5% 108% 95.0% 102%	L	imits: 75-125% 50-150% 75-125% 75-125%	"" "" "							08/05/09 19:12 " "	
Matrix Spike I	Dup (9080011-MSD	01)			QC Sourc	e: ASH0028-06			Extr	acted:	08/05/09 11	:00			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	0.577		- 0.0108	mg/kg dry	1x	ND	0.499	116%	(60-140)	9.75%	(25)	08/05/09 19:45	
Toluene		"	0.564		- 0.0270	"	"	ND	"	113%		9.52%	, "	"	
Ethylbenzene		"	0.563		- 0.0270		"	ND		113%		10.2%	. "	"	

Euryibenzene		0.505		0.02	0		ND		11370		10.270	
Xylenes (total)		" 1.66		0.040	5 "	"	0.0138	1.50	110%	"	10.1% "	"
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane	Recovery:	77.6%		Limits: 75-12	5% "						08/05/09 19:45
	a,a,a-TFT		108%		50-1	0% "						"
	Toluene-d8		95.1%		75-1.	25% "						"
	4-BFB		103%		75-1.	25% "						"

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

e: Saupe Deer: B0045803 ger: Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

	Physical Para	meters by Al	PHA/ASTN Tes	M/EPA N stAmerica	Anchorag	- Lab e	oratory (Quality Co	ntrol Res	ults			
QC Batch: 9080009	Soil Pre	paration Met	hod: *** I	DEFAUL	Г PREP								
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike % Amt RE	C (Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)	Analyzed	Notes
Duplicate (9080009-DUP1)				QC Source:	ASG0070-0	2		Extracted	: 08/04/09 1	0:04			
Dry Weight	TA-SOP	80.6		1.00	%	1x	80.9			0.291%	(25) 08	3/05/09 09:05	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/14/09 16:35

Notes and Definitions

Report Specific Notes:

- RL7 Sample required dilution due to high concentrations of target analyte.
- Z6 Surrogate recovery was below acceptance limits.
- ZX Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

- DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
- NR/NA _ Not Reported / Not Available
- dry Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.
- wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported on a Wet Weight Basis.
- RPD RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).
- MRL METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.
- MDL* METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.
 *MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported as Estimated Results.
- Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution found on the analytical raw data.
- Reporting Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and percent solids, where applicable.
- Electronic
 Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's *Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy*.

 Signature
 Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.

 Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager



TestA	meric	σ		11720 North C	reek Pkwy N Suite 400, Bothell 11922 E. First Ave, Spokane 405 SW Nimbus Ave, Beavertor	l, WA 98011-8244 5, WA 99206-5302 1, OR 97008-7145	425-420-9200 FAX 420-92 509-924-9200 FAX 420-92 503-906-9200 FAX 906-921	<u> </u>
THE LEADER IN EI	NVIRONMENTAL TEST	UNG.	CHAIN OF CTI	2000 W International	Airport Rd Ste A10, Anchorage	, AK 99502-1119	907-563-9200 FAX 563-921	01
			CUALIN UF CU	STUDI NEFUNI		Work Order	#: ASG-00+5	[
CLIENT A CADIS REPORT TO: Greg Max	general sterzao		INVOICE TO: CH	iver ENC		TURN	IAROUND REQUEST in Business Days *	
ADDRESS: Amount Hit	CALE Salle at 98	-201					c & Inorganic Analyses	
PHONE: (266) 736-4792	-FAX: (206) 325-8918		P.O. NUMBER: NC	JETO-0309153-1-L	AB		I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	 ;]
PROJECTWAME: SAUPE	~	PANANA -		PRESERVATIVE		2 4 370.		
PROJECT NUMBER:	45803	57	REQ	UESTED ANALYSES		OTHER	Specify:	
SAMPLED BY: JUC		1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2				* Turnaround Requests	less than standard may incur Rush Ch	harges.
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLING DATE/TIME	ALLO ALLO				MATRIX # OF (W, S, O) CON	LOCATION/ 1 COMMENTS WC	A N N N
P2-1-10-12"	2139109 1220	~ ~				87	0	Ē
2 P2-3- 16-18"	7/29/09 15 ²⁸	>				2	0	2
· Tro Black	- 60/51/2	>				03		
+	-							
5								
و								
1								Γ.
×								
6				-				
10								
RELEASED BY	EIRM.		DATE: 7/3009	RECEIVED BY: CHAPLER	: 	N	DATE: 07/3//0	2.
RELEASED BY:			DATE:	RECEIVED BY:	asia Gumulia		<u>Aprage IIME 09 01</u> DATE	0
PRINT NAME:	FIRM:		TIME	PRINT NAME:		FIRM:	TIME:	
AUDITIONAL REMARKS:							TEMP:	
							4. 9 PAGE 0F TAL-1000(0108)

<u>Test America Coole</u>	r Recoi	n4 T)		
WORK ORDED # As a Come (Army Corps. Con	npliant)	purorm	r.	
Date /Time Cooler 4	readic	. PRO	TECT. Stupp	
D	Cooler signed	d for by: To	ECI:	
Preliminary Examination Phase:		(Print)	name)	
Date cooler opened: \square same as date received or/	/		-	
Cooler opened by (print) Arastasia Gumutia	(sign)	ANIMAN		
1. Delivered by ALASKA AIRLINES Fed-Ex UPS				
Shipment Tracking # if applicable 86.88 92.00 mode		(NDEN CI	<u>_IENT Other:</u>	
2. Number of Custody Seals Signed by Sea	(include copy	of shipping paper	s in file)	
Were custody seals unbroken and intact on arrival?	Duck Duck	Date <u>07 /</u>	30/00	
3. Were custody papers sealed in a plastic bag?		L] No		
4. Were custody papers filled out property ([Yes	🗌 No		
5 Did you size the set of a	Yes	🗌 No		
5. Dru you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?	Ves Ves	🗌 No		
6. Was ice used? Yes No Type of ice: <u>blue ice</u> <u>gel ic</u>	e Vreal ice	<u>dry ice</u> Co	andition of the malkan	
Temperature by Digi-Thermo Probe <u>4-6</u> °C Therm Acceptance Criteria: 0 - 6°C	ometer #	Rea #5		
7. Packing in Cooler: Dubble wrap styrofoam cardboard	Other			
8. Did samples arrive in plastic bags?				
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken and with labels in good are with a		071		
10. Are all bottle labels complete (TD, date, singlete condition?	Yes	No		
De hette i la se state (11), date, time, etc.)	PYes	No		
The bottle labels and Chain of Custody agree?	∐Yes	No	Trip Blank can not be analyze	સ
Are the containers and preservatives correct for the tests indicated	d? 🗌 Yes	No	because of incorrect matrix.	
13. Conoco Phillips, Alyeska, BP H2O samples only: $pH < 2$?	🗌 Yes	No		
14. Is there adequate volume for the tests requested?	N Yes	- No		
15. Were VOA vials free of bubbles? $\overrightarrow{N/A}$				
If "NO" which containers contained "head space" or bubble	s?			
Log-in Phase:				
Date of sample log-in 07 / 31 / 09				
Samples logged in by (print) Anastasia Gumulia	(sign)	Anustral		
1. Was project identifiable from custody papers?	TYes	ΠNο		
2. Do Turn Around Times and Due Dates agree?	⊡ Yes			
3. Was the Project Manager notified of status?	Yes	No		
 Was the Lab notified of status? Was the COC scanned and conject? 	⊡ Yes			
		1NO		

۰.

.



ASG 0074

. .



August 20, 2009

Greg Montgomery Arcadis - Seattle 2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

RE: Saupe #309152

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/06/09 09:30. The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 08/20/09 16:16.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order	Project	ProjectNumber
ASH0036	Saupe #309152	B0045803

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
PZ-1	ASH0036-01	Water	08/03/09 10:45	08/06/09 09:30
PZ-2	ASH0036-02	Water	08/03/09 11:00	08/06/09 09:30
DUP-1	ASH0036-03	Water	08/03/09 00:00	08/06/09 09:30
Trip Blank	ASH0036-04	Water	08/03/09 00:00	08/06/09 09:30

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





Arcadis - SeattleProject Name:Saupe #3091522300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100Project Number:B0045803Report Created:Seattle, WA 98102Project Manager:Greg Montgomery08/20/09 16:16

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C25) and Residual Range Organics (C25-C36) per AK102/RRO

		Test	America A	Anchorage	e					
Analyte	Method	Result MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASH0036-01 (PZ-1)		Water		1	Sampleo	d: 08/03/09 1	0:45			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	9.97	0.391	mg/l	1x	9080046	08/13/09 12:54	08/14/09 21:32	JN	
Residual Range Organics	"	1.32	0.391		"	"	"	"	JN	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Triacontane		99.8 114	% %	50 - 1 50 - 1	150 % 150 %	"			"	
ASH0036-02 (PZ-2)		Water		5	Sampleo	d: 08/03/09 1	1:00			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	9.93	0.391	mg/l	1x	9080046	08/13/09 12:54	08/14/09 21:32	JN	
Residual Range Organics	"	0.807	0.391		"	"	"	"	JN	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		102	%	50 - 1	150 %	"			"	
Triacontane		98.0	%	50 - 1	150 %	"			"	
ASH0036-03 (DUP-1)		Water		:	Sampleo	d: 08/03/09 (00:00			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	11.2	0.391	mg/l	1x	9080046	08/13/09 12:54	08/14/09 23:39	JN	
Residual Range Organics	"	1.15	0.391	"	"	"	"	"	JN	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		101	%	50 - 1	150 %	"			"	
Triacontane		115	%	50 - 1	150 %	"			"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

		Selected V	olatile Or	TestA	C ompo merica A	Anchorage	er EP. e	A Metho	a 8260B			
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	t Notes
ASH0036-01	(PZ-1)		,	Water			Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	0:45			
Gasoline Range O	rganics	EPA 8260B	2540		50.0	ug/l	1x	9080023	08/07/09 05:56	08/08/09 05:24	kc	
Toluene			5.30		1.00	"	"	"			kc	
Ethylbenzene		"	27.7		1.00			"	"	"	kc	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			102%		85 -	115 %	"			"	
	Dibromofluoromethane			87.6%		81 -	124 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			92.7%		83	115 %	"			"	
ASH0036-01RE	1 (PZ-1)		•	Water		:	Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	0:45			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	214		5.00	ug/l	10x	9080051	08/14/09 11:26	08/14/09 16:58	kc	RL7
Xylenes (total)		"	717		30.0	"	"	"	"	"	kc	RL7
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			108%		85 -	115 %	"			"	RL7
	Dibromofluoromethane			75.9%		81 -	124 %	"			"	Z6, RL 7
	Toluene-d8			90.6%		83	115 %	"			"	RL7
ASH0036-02	(PZ-2)		v	Water		:	Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	1:00			
Gasoline Range O	organics	EPA 8260B	2410		50.0	ug/l	1x	9080023	08/07/09 05:56	08/08/09 04:54	kc	
Toluene		"	3.42		1.00	"		"			kc	
Ethylbenzene		"	43.2		1.00	"		"			kc	
Xylenes (total)		"	260		3.00	"		"	"	"	kc	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			101%		85	115 %	"			"	
	Dibromofluoromethane			87.8%		81 -	124 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			94.4%		83	115 %	"			"	
ASH0036-02RE	1 (PZ-2)		v	Water		:	Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	1:00			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	186		5.00	ug/l	10x	9080051	08/14/09 11:26	08/14/09 17:27	kc	RL7
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			106%		85 -	115 %	"			"	RL7
	Dibromofluoromethane			75.4%		81 -	124 %	"			"	Z6, RL 7
	Toluene-d8			89.6%		83	115 %	"			"	RL7
ASH0036-03	(DUP-1)		v	Water		:	Sample	d: 08/03/09 (00:00			
Gasoline Range O	Organics	EPA 8260B	3330		50.0	ug/l	1x	9080023	08/07/09 05:56	08/08/09 05:53	kc	
Toluene		"	5.26		1.00	"		"		"	kc	
Ethylbenzene		"	63.6		1.00	"		"	"	"	kc	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			104%		85 -	115 %	"			"	
	Dibromofluoromethane			88.0%		81 -	124 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			93.2%		83	115 %	"			"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B TestAmerica Anchorage Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes Sampled: 08/03/09 00:00 Water ASH0036-03RE1 (DUP-1) RL7 08/14/09 11:26 kc Benzene EPA 8260B 217 5.00 ug/l 10x 9080051 08/14/09 17:57 .. kc RL7 " 797 30.0 Xylenes (total) -----4-BFB 103% 85 - 115 % " ,, RL7 Surrogate(s): 72.4% 81 - 124 % Z6, RL7 Dibrom of luoromethane91.4% 83 - 115 % RL7 Toluene-d8 Sampled: 08/03/09 00:00 Water ASH0036-04 (Trip Blank) EPA 8260B kc 9080023 08/07/09 05:56 08/07/09 17:34 Gasoline Range Organics ND -----50.0 ug/l 1x .. 0.500 kc Benzene ND -----1.00 .. ., kc Toluene ND -----.. ., kc. Ethylbenzene ND -----1.00 .. kc 3.00 Xylenes (total) ND -----104% 85 - 115 % " " Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 97.7% 81 - 124 % " ,, Dibromofluoromethane 91.6% 83 - 115 % .. Toluene-d8

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: B0045803 Project Number: Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

		Volati	le Organi	ic Com Test	pounds America	s per El Portland	PA Me	ethod 826	50B			
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASH0036-01	(PZ-1)		,	Water		Ş	Sampled	l: 08/03/09 1	0:45			RL
Acetone		EPA 8260B	ND		500	ug/l	20x	9080462	08/13/09 09:05	08/13/09 17:21	TDB	
Benzene		"	232		20.0		"				TDB	
Bromobenzene		"	ND		20.0		"	"		"	TDB	
Bromochlorometha	ine	"	ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Bromodichloromet	hane	"	ND		20.0		"	"		"	TDB	
Bromoform		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
Bromomethane		"	ND		100					"	TDB	
2-Butanone (MEK))	"	ND		200	"		"		"	TDB	
n-Butylbenzene		"	ND		100	"		"		"	TDB	
sec-Butylbenzene		"	ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
tert-Butylbenzene		"	ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Carbon disulfide		"	ND		200	"		"		"	TDB	
Carbon tetrachlorid	le	"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
Chlorobenzene		"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
Chloroethane		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
Chloroform		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
Chloromethane		"	ND		100			"		"	TDB	
2-Chlorotoluene		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
4-Chlorotoluene		"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chl	oropropane	"	ND		100			"		"	TDB	
Dibromochloromet	hane	"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
1,2-Dibromoethane		"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
Dibromomethane		"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
1.2-Dichlorobenzer	ne	"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
1.3-Dichlorobenzer	ne	"	ND		20.0			"		"	TDB	
1.4-Dichlorobenzer	ne	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
Dichlorodifluorom	ethane	"	ND		100			"		"	TDB	
1.1-Dichloroethane		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
1.2-Dichloroethane		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
1 1-Dichloroethene		"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
cis-1 2-Dichloroeth	lene	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
trans-1 2-Dichloroe	ethene	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
1 2-Dichloropropar	ne	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
1 3-Dichloropropar	ie.	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
2 2-Dichloropropar	ie	"	ND		20.0					"	TDB	
1 1-Dichloropropar		"	ND		20.0				"	"	TDB	
cis-1,3-Dichloropro	opene	"	ND		20.0						TDB	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: B0045803 Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

		volat		Test	America	Portland						
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASH0036-01	(PZ-1)		v	Water			Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	0:45			RL7
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	EPA 8260B	ND		20.0	ug/l	20x	9080462	08/13/09 09:05	08/13/09 17:21	TDB	
Ethylbenzene		"	28.0		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
Hexachlorobutadier	ne		ND		80.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
2-Hexanone			ND		200	"	"	"		"	TDB	
Isopropylbenzene			ND		40.0	"		"		"	TDB	
p-Isopropyltoluene			ND		40.0	"		"		"	TDB	
4-Methyl-2-pentance	one		ND		100	"		"		"	TDB	
Methyl tert-butyl et	her		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Methylene chloride			ND		100	"		"		"	TDB	
Naphthalene			ND		40.0	"		"		"	TDB	
n-Propylbenzene			ND		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
Styrene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroe	ethane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroe	ethane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Tetrachloroethene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Toluene		"	ND		20.0	"		"			TDB	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	ene		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenz	ene		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,1,2-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Trichloroethene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
Trichlorofluorometl	hane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,2,3-Trichloroprop	ane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
1,2,4-Trimethylber	izene		52.6		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
1,3,5-Trimethylben	zene		ND		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
Vinyl chloride			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB	
o-Xylene			131		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB	
m,p-Xylene		"	647		40.0	"	"	"	"	"	TDB	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			94.2%		80 -	120 %	<i>1x</i>			"	
	1,2-DCA-d4			95.4%		80 -	120 %	"			"	
	Toluene-d8			97.0%		80 -	120 %	"			"	
	4-BFB			103%		80 -	120 %	<i>a</i>				

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: B0045803 Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Analyte Method Result MIL Units Dit Batch Prenard Analyzed Analyse Nores ASH0036-02 (P2.2) Water Sampled: 0803/09 11:00 081300 07.05 081300 07	Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Analyse Notes													
ASH0036-02 (PZ-2) Water Sampled: 08/03/09 11:00 OR. 08/03/09 11:00 PR. 7 Actone EPA 42601 ND 500 ugl 20x 98/0462 08/13/09 045 <td< th=""><th>Analyte</th><th>Method</th><th>Result</th><th>MDL*</th><th>MRL</th><th>Units</th><th>Dil</th><th>Batch</th><th>Prepared</th><th>Analyzed</th><th>Analyst</th><th>Notes</th></td<>	Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes		
Actone EPA E200B ND 500 ugl 20x 908/42 08/13/0 97.45 TDB Renzer - 270 200 - - - - TDB Bronechloromethane - ND 200 - - - TDB Bronechloromethane - ND 200 - - - - TDB Bronechloromethane - ND 200 - - - - TDB Bronechloromethane - ND	ASH0036-02 (PZ-2)			Water		5	Sampled	1: 08/03/09 1	1:00			RL7		
PencePP	Acetone	EPA 8260B	ND		500	ug/l	20x	9080462	08/13/09 09:05	08/13/09 17:45	TDB			
InondencembaneND <td>Benzene</td> <td>"</td> <td>270</td> <td></td> <td>20.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Benzene	"	270		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
BroncehlorenchanePND<	Bromobenzene	"	ND		20.0	"	"	"	"	"	TDB			
BronordihonNNN	Bromochloromethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
Broaden Broaden Broaden Comparison Broaden Broaden Broaden Comparison Broaden Broaden Comparison Broaden Comparison Broaden Comparison Broaden <td>Bromodichloromethane</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>20.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Bromodichloromethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
BronomethaneIIND <td>Bromoform</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>20.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Bromoform	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
2-batanee (HK)IND <td>Bromomethane</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>100</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Bromomethane	"	ND		100		"	"	"	"	TDB			
n-BatylenzeneNDND100ND<	2-Butanone (MEK)	"	ND		200		"	"	"	"	TDB			
see-butybenzeneNNN <t< td=""><td>n-Butylbenzene</td><td>"</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>100</td><td></td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>TDB</td><td></td></t<>	n-Butylbenzene	"	ND		100		"	"	"	"	TDB			
ter-BatybenzeneImage: set of the set of t	sec-Butylbenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
Cabon disulfideNDND200ND-NDCabon etrachloride-NDND200DBChlorobenzen-NDND200DBChlorobenzen-NDND200DBChlorobenzen-NDND200DBChlorobenzen-ND200DBChlorobenzen-ND200DBChlorobenzen-ND200DB1/2-Dibrono-3-chloroprane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200DB1/2-Dibronethane-ND200	tert-Butylbenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
Cabon ettachorideINDI200IIIITBChlorochaneINDIII200IIIIIIITBChlorochaneINDIIII200IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Carbon disulfide	"	ND		200		"	"	"	"	TDB			
ChorobenzeneINDNDI200IIIITDBChoroethaneINDND200IIIITDBChoroothaneINDNDIIIIIIIIDBChoroothaneINDNDIIIIIIIDBID	Carbon tetrachloride	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"		TDB			
ChorechaneNDND200NDTDRChoroformNDND200TDRChoronethaneNDND200TDR2-ChorotolueneNDND200TDR4-ChorotolueneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND200TDR12-Dibrono-3-choropropaneNDND <td< td=""><td>Chlorobenzene</td><td>"</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>20.0</td><td></td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td><td>TDB</td><td></td></td<>	Chlorobenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"		TDB			
ChoroformINDI200IIIIIIDBChoromethaneINDI100IIIIDB2-ChorotolueneINDI200IIIIDB4-ChorotolueneINDI200IIIIDB12-Dibromo-3-choropropaneINDI200IIIIDB12-Dibromo-dhaneINDI200IIIIDB12-DibromothaneINDI200IIIIDB12-DibromothaneINDI200IIIIDB12-DibromothaneINDI200IIIIDBIDB13-DibromothaneINDI200IIIIDBIDBIDB13-DibromothaneINDI200IIIDIDBIDBIDB13-DibromothaneINDI200IIDIDIDBIDBIDB13-DibromothaneINDIIDIDIDIDIDB	Chloroethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
ChoromethaneNDNDIm100ImImImImTDB2-ChlorotolueneNDND200ImImImImImImIm4-ChlorotolueneNDNDIm200ImImImImImImIm12-Dibrono-3-chloropropaneImNDIm200Im	Chloroform	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
2-Chlorotoluene"ND200"""""DTDB4-Chlorotoluene"ND200"""""DTDB1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropropane"ND200"""""DTDBDibronochloromethane"ND200"""""DTDB1,2-Dibronochlane"ND200"""""DTDB1,2-Dibronochlane"ND200"""""DTDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND200"""""DTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND200"""""DTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND200""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND200""""TDB1,4-Dichloroethane"ND200""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND200"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND200"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND200"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND <td>Chloromethane</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>100</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Chloromethane	"	ND		100		"		"	"	TDB			
4-ChorotolueeNDND200NNNNTDB1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropopaneNDND200NNNTDBDibronochlanoNDND200NNNTDB1,2-DibronoethaneNDND200NNNTDBDibronomethaneNDND200NNNTDB1,2-DichlorobenzeneNDND200NNNTDB1,2-DichlorobenzeneNDND200NNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND200NNNNDND1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDNDN200NNNNDND1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDNDN200NNNNDN	2-Chlorotoluene	"	ND		20.0		"			"	TDB			
1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropropane''ND100''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<''<	4-Chlorotoluene	"	ND		20.0		"			"	TDB			
Dibromothane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dibromothane"ND20.0"""""DDTDBDibromothane"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB <td>1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>100</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	"	ND		100		"			"	TDB			
1,2-DibromoethaneNND20.0NNNNTDBDibromomethaneNNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-DichlorobenzeneNND20.0NNNNTDB1,3-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNNDNDNN <td< td=""><td>Dibromochloromethane</td><td>"</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>20.0</td><td></td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>TDB</td><td></td></td<>	Dibromochloromethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
DibronomethaneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,3-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,1-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,1-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNNDNNN <td< td=""><td>1,2-Dibromoethane</td><td>"</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>20.0</td><td></td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>TDB</td><td></td></td<>	1,2-Dibromoethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DDTDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""""DDDichlorodifluoromethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""" </td <td>Dibromomethane</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>20.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	Dibromomethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,3-DichlorobenzeneND20.0""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""" </td <td>1,2-Dichlorobenzene</td> <td>"</td> <td>ND</td> <td></td> <td>20.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>TDB</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,4-DichlorobenzeneND20.0""""TDBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100"""""DB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""DBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dichloropropane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dichloropropane"ND20.0""""""DB1,2-Dichloropropane"ND20.0""""""""""""""""""""""""<	1.3-Dichlorobenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
DichlorodifluoromethaneNDND100""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""""""""""""""""""""""	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,1-DichloroethaneNDND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	Dichlorodifluoromethane	"	ND		100		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,2-DichloroethaneND20.0""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0"""	1,1-Dichloroethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
1,1-DichloroetheneND20.0""""TDBcis-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDBtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene"ND20.0""""TDB1,2-Dichloropropane"ND20.0""""TDB	1.2-Dichloroethane	"	ND		20.0		"	"	"	"	TDB			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND 20.0 " " " " " TDB trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND 20.0 " " " " " TDB 1,2-Dichloropropane " ND 20.0 " " " " " TDB	1.1-Dichloroethene	"	ND		20.0			"	"		TDB			
trans-1,2-Dichloroptopane " ND 20.0 " " " TDB 1,2-Dichloroptopane " ND 20.0 " " " TDB	cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	"	ND		20.0			"			TDB			
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND 20.0 " " " " TDB	trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	"	ND		20.0			"			TDB			
	1.2-Dichloropropane	"	ND		20.0			"			TDB			
1.3-Dichloropropane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB	1 3-Dichloropropane	"	ND		20.0		"			"	TDB			
2 2-Dichloropropane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB	2 2-Dichloropropane	"	ND		20.0		"			"	TDB			
1 1-Dichloropropene " ND 200 " " " " TDB	1 1-Dichloropropene		ND		20.0			"	"	"	TDB			
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB	cis-1.3-Dichloropropene		ND		20.0		"				TDB			

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager



ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name:Saupe #309152Project Number:B0045803Project Manager:Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B TestAmerica Portland													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASH0036-02	(PZ-2)		١	Vater			Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	1:00			RL	
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	EPA 8260B	ND		20.0	ug/l	20x	9080462	08/13/09 09:05	08/13/09 17:45	TDB		
Ethylbenzene		"	64.4		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
Hexachlorobutadier	ne		ND		80.0	"	"			"	TDB		
2-Hexanone			ND		200	"	"			"	TDB		
Isopropylbenzene			ND		40.0	"	"			"	TDB		
p-Isopropyltoluene			ND		40.0	"	"			"	TDB		
4-Methyl-2-pentance	one		ND		100	"	"			"	TDB		
Methyl tert-butyl et	her		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
Methylene chloride			ND		100	"	"			"	TDB		
Naphthalene		"	128		40.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
n-Propylbenzene			ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
Styrene			ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane			ND		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane			ND		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
Tetrachloroethene			ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
Toluene			ND		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	zene		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenz	zene		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,1,2-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
Trichloroethene			ND		20.0	"	"				TDB		
Trichlorofluoromet	hane		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,2,3-Trichloroprop	ane		ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
1,2,4-Trimethylber	nzene	"	153		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
1,3,5-Trimethylber	izene	"	50.6		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
Vinyl chloride			ND		20.0	"	"			"	TDB		
o-Xylene		"	103		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
m,p-Xylene		"	578		40.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			92.8%	5	80 -	120 %	1x			"		
	1,2-DCA-d4			96.0%	i	80 -	120 %	"			"		
	Toluene-d8			96.2%	5	80 -	120 %	"			"		
	4-BFB			106%	5	80 -	120 %	"			"		

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: B0045803 Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Analyte Method Result MBL Wilk Units Dil Bach Prepared Analyzed Analyzed Notes Asthou36-03 (D1P-1) Water Sampled: 08/03/09/03:0 08/13/09/05:0 08/13/09/05:0 10/18 TDB Accome EPA \$260B ND 500 ugl 20x 9/08/02 08/13/09/05:0 08/13/09/05:0 TDB Bromochloromethane - ND 200 - - - TDB Stromochlorom ND 200 - - -<
ASH003-03 (D1P-1) Water Samplet: 88/03/09 00:00 R1.7 Acctone EPA 5260B ND 500 ug1 20x 908462 08/1309 99.05 08/1309 18.08 TDB Bromocharce - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Bromocharce - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Bromocharomethane - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Bromocharomethane - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Bromocharom - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Bromocharom - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Sec-bary/brozene - ND 20.0 - - - TDB Sec-bary/brozene - ND 20.0 - </th
Acctone IPA 82601 ND 500 ugl 20x 9980462 08/1309 99.05 08/1109 18.08 TDB Benzene - 283 200 " - - - TDB Bromochomednane - ND 200 " - - TDB Bromochome ND 200 " - - TDB Bromochore ND
ParcentII
BronodenzeeINDND20.9IIIIIDBBronodendendeINDND20.0IIIIDBBronodendendeINDNDIIIIDBIDBIDBIDBBronodendendeINDNDIDB
BroncelhoromethaneNNN </td
Bronodichloromethane···
BromordmanImage: sector of the se
BromonethaneNDND100ND
2-Batanone (MEK)INDND200IIIIIIDBn-ButylbenzeneNDND200IIIITDBsec-ButylbenzeneNDND200IIIITDBtert-ButylbenzeneNDNDI200IIIITDBCarbon disulfideNDNDI200IIIITDBCarbon tertachlorideINDND200IIIITDBChlorobenzeneINDND200IIIITDBChlorobenzeneINDND200IIIITDBChlorobenzeneINDNDI200IIIITDBChlorobenzeneINDNDI200IIIITDBChlorobenzeneINDNDI200IIIIIDBChlorobenzeneINDNDIIIIIIDBIDBChlorobenzeneINDNDIIIIIIDBIDBChlorobenzeneINDNDIIIIIDBIDBIDBIDBChlorobenzeneINDNDIIIIIDBIDBIDB <t< td=""></t<>
n-BatylbenzeneND
see-BatylenzeneNDND200ND-TDBtert-ButylenzeneNDND200TDBCabon disulfideNDND200TDBCabon tertachlorideNDND200TDBChlorobenzeneNDND200TDBChlorofornNDND200TDBChlorofornNDND200TDBChlorofornNDND200TDBChlorofornNDND200TDBChlorofornNDND200TDBChlorofornND200TDB2.ChlorofolaneND200TDB2.ChlorofolaneND200TDB2.ChlorofolaneND200TDBTDB1.2-DibromothaneND200TDBTDB1.2-DibromothaneNDND200
ter-Batylbenzene'NDND200'''''DBCarbon disulfide'NDND200''''DD'DDCarbon disulfide'NDND200''''DD'DDChlorobenzene'NDND200''''DD'DD'DDChlorobenzene'NDND200''''DD'DD'DDChlorobenzene'NDND200'''DD'DD'DD'DDChlorobenzene'NDND200''DD
Cabon disulfideINDIII200IIIIITDBCabon tetrachlorideINDIIII200II
Carbon tetrachloride"NDND200"""""DTDBChorobenzene"NDND200"""""DTDBChoroethane"NDND200"""""DTDBChoroothane"NDND200"""""DTDBChoroothane"NDND200"""""DTDB2.Choroothane"NDND200"""""DTDB2.Choroothane"NDND200"""""DTDB2.Choroothane"NDND200"""""DTDB2.Choroothane"NDND200"""""DTDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"NDND200"""""DTDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"NDND200"""""DTDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"NDND200"""""TDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"NDND200"""""TDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"NDND200"""""TDB1.2Dibrono-3-chloroopane"ND<
Chlorobenzene''ND200'' </td
ChoroethaneNND <t< td=""></t<>
ChloroformNDNDND20.0NNNNTDBChloronethaneNDNDND100NNNNTDB2-ChlorotolueneNDNDND20.0NNNNTDB4-ChlorotolueneNDNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropopaneNDNDND100NN
ChloromethaneNDND100NNNNTDB2-ChlorotolueneNDND20.0NNNNTDB4-ChlorotolueneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneNDND100NN
2-ChlorotolueneNDND20.0NNNNTDB4-ChlorotolueneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneNDND100NNNNTDBDibromochloromethaneNDND20.0NNNNTDB1,2-DibromochloromethaneNDND20.0NNNNDTDB1,2-DibromochloromethaneNDND20.0NNNNDTDB1,2-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNDND1,3-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNNDNDND1,4-DichlorobenzeneNDND20.0NNNND
4-Chlorotoluene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropropane"ND100""""""DBDibronochloromethane"ND20.0""""""DB1,2-Dibronoethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dibronoethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dibronoethane"ND20.0"""""DB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""""DB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""" <td< td=""></td<>
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane"ND100"""""TDBDibromochloromethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dibromoethane"ND20.0""""""TDBDibromoethane"ND20.0"""""TDBDibromoethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""" </td
Dibromochloromethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dibromoethane"ND20.0""""""DBDibromoethane"ND20.0""""""DB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""""""""
1,2-DibromoethaneNDND20.0""""TDBDibromomethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND100"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""""""""""""""""""""
Dibromomethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""DBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0"""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0""""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
1,2-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""TDB1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100""""TDB1,1-Dichlorothane"ND20.0""""TDB1,2 Dicklorothane"ND20.0""""TDB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""TDB1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0"""""TDBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene"ND20.0""""TDBDichlorodifluoromethane"ND100""""TDB1,1-Dichloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB1,2 Dickloroethane"ND20.0""""TDB
Dichlorodifluoromethane "ND 100 """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 20.0 TDB
1.1-Dichloroethene "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene " ND 20.0 " " " " " TDB
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
1.2-Dichloropropane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
1 3-Dichloropropane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
2 2-Dichloropropane "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
1 1-Dichloropropene " ND 20.0 " " " " TDB
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene "ND 20.0 " " " " TDB

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: B0045803 Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B TestAmerica Portland													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASH0036-03	(DUP-1)		١	Vater		Sa	ample	d: 08/03/09 0	0:00			RL	
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	EPA 8260B	ND		20.0	ug/l	20x	9080462	08/13/09 09:05	08/13/09 18:08	TDB		
Ethylbenzene		"	62.4		20.0	"		"	"		TDB		
Hexachlorobutadier	ne		ND		80.0	"		"		"	TDB		
2-Hexanone		"	ND		200	"		"	"	"	TDB		
Isopropylbenzene		"	ND		40.0	"		"		"	TDB		
p-Isopropyltoluene			ND		40.0	"				"	TDB		
4-Methyl-2-pentance	one		ND		100	"		"		"	TDB		
Methyl tert-butyl et	her		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
Methylene chloride			ND		100	"		"		"	TDB		
Naphthalene		"	130		40.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
n-Propylbenzene			ND		20.0	"				"	TDB		
Styrene			ND		20.0	"				"	TDB		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro	ethane		ND		20.0	"				"	TDB		
Tetrachloroethene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
Toluene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	zene		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenz	zene		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,1,2-Trichloroetha	ne		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
Trichloroethene			ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
Trichlorofluoromet	hane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,2,3-Trichloroprop	ane		ND		20.0	"		"		"	TDB		
1,2,4-Trimethylber	izene		143		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
1,3,5-Trimethylber	izene	"	48.8		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
Vinyl chloride			ND		20.0	"	"	"			TDB		
o-Xylene		"	96.0		20.0	"	"	"		"	TDB		
m,p-Xylene		"	566		40.0	"		"	"	"	TDB		
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane			93.4%	ó	80 - 12	0%	1x			"		
	1,2-DCA-d4			95.2%	5	80 - 12	0%	"			"		
	Toluene-d8			95.8%	5	80 - 12	0%	"			"		
	4-BFB			104%	ó	80 - 12	0%	"			"		

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: B0045803 Project Manager:

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM TestAmerica Portland													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASH0036-01	(PZ-1)		,	Water			Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	0:45				
Acenaphthene		EPA 8270m	ND		0.777	ug/l	4x	9080290	08/10/09 10:30	08/17/09 13:02	NAF	RL1	
Acenaphthylene			ND		0.388	"		"		"	NAF	RL1	
Anthracene			ND		0.0971	"	1x	"		08/13/09 14:24	NAF		
Benzo (a) anthracene	e		ND		0.0971	"		"		"	NAF		
Benzo (a) pyrene			ND		0.0971	"	"	"	"	"	NAF		
Benzo (b) fluoranthe	ene		ND		0.0971	"	"	"	"	"	NAF		
Benzo (ghi) perylene	e		ND		0.0971	"		"	"	"	NAF		
Benzo (k) fluoranthene			ND		0.0971	"		"	"	"	NAF		
Chrysene			ND		0.0971	"		"	"	"	NAF		
Dibenzo (a,h) anthra	icene		ND		0.194	"		"	"	"	NAF		
Fluoranthene			ND		0.0971			"	"	"	NAF		
Fluorene			ND		0.388		4x	"	"	08/17/09 13:02	NAF	RL1	
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) py	vrene		ND		0.0971	"	1x	"	"	08/13/09 14:24	NAF		
Naphthalene			4.21		0.0971		"	"		"	NAF		
Phenanthrene			ND		0.0971	"	"			"	NAF		
Pyrene		"	ND		0.0971	"		"	"	"	NAF		
Surrogate(s):	Fluorene-d10			77.1%		25 -	125 %	4x		08/17/	09 13:02		
_ ()	Pyrene-d10			79.3%		23 -	150 %	1x		08/13/	09 14:24		
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12			41.5%			10 - 125 % "							

ASH0036-02 (PZ-2)		Water Sampled: 08/03/09 11:00						1:00			
Acenaphthene	EPA 8270m	ND		1.47	ug/l	10x	9080290	08/10/09 10:30	08/17/09 13:32	NAF	RL1
Acenaphthylene	"	ND		0.980	"	"				NAF	RL1
Anthracene	"	ND		0.0980	"	1x			08/13/09 16:28	NAF	
Benzo (a) anthracene	"	ND		0.0980	"					NAF	
Benzo (a) pyrene	"	ND		0.0980	"	"				NAF	
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	"	ND		0.0980	"					NAF	
Benzo (ghi) perylene	"	ND		0.0980	"	"				NAF	
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	"	ND		0.0980	"					NAF	
Chrysene	"	ND		0.0980	"	"				NAF	
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	"	ND		0.196	"					NAF	
Fluoranthene	"	ND		0.0980	"	"				NAF	
Fluorene	"	ND		0.980	"	10x			08/17/09 13:32	NAF	RL1
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	"	ND		0.0980	"	1x			08/13/09 16:28	NAF	
Naphthalene	"	75.3		0.980	"	10x			08/17/09 13:32	NAF	
Phenanthrene	n	ND		0.0980	"	1x			08/13/09 16:28	NAF	
Pyrene	"	ND		0.0980	"	"				NAF	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

per: B0045803 ger: Greg Montgomery

Saupe #309152

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

		M-4 J	D k		MDI	U	Dil	Datah	Davas			N	
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	DII	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASH0036-02	(PZ-2)		v	Vater		9	Sample	d: 08/03/09 1	1:00				
Surrogate(s):	Fluorene-d10			74.2%		25 - 1	125 %	10x		08/17/	09 13:32		
	Pyrene-d10			86.6%		23 - 1	150 %	1x	08/13/09 16:28				
	Benzo (a) pyrene-d12			53.1%		10 - 1	125 %	"			"		
ASH0036-03 (DUP-1) Water Sampled: 08/03/09 00:00													
Acenaphthene		EPA 8270m	ND		1.44	ug/l	10x	9080290	08/10/09 10:30	08/17/09 14:03	NAF	RL1	
Acenaphthylene			ND		0.962	"	"	"		"	NAF	RL1	
Anthracene			ND		0.0962	"	1x	"		08/13/09 16:58	NAF		
Benzo (a) anthracen	zo (a) anthracene "				0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Benzo (a) pyrene			ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Benzo (b) fluoranthe	ene		ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Benzo (ghi) perylene	e		ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Benzo (k) fluoranthe	ene		ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Chrysene			ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Dibenzo (a,h) anthra	icene		ND		0.192	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Fluoranthene			ND		0.0962	"	"	"		"	NAF		
Fluorene			ND		0.962	"	10x	"		08/17/09 14:03	NAF	RL1	
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) py	vrene		ND		0.0962	"	1x	"		08/13/09 16:58	NAF		
Naphthalene		"	54.8		0.962	"	10x	"		08/17/09 14:03	NAF		
Phenanthrene			ND		0.0962	"	1x	"	"	08/13/09 16:58	NAF		
Pyrene "		ND		0.0962	"				"	NAF			

77.4%

59.9%

23 - 150 %

10 - 125 %

1*x*

"

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Pyrene-d10 Benzo (a) pyrene-d12

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

08/13/09 16:58

"





Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

EDB, DBCP and TCP in Drinking Water per EPA 504.1 TestAmerica Portland

Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASH0036-01RE1 (PZ-1)		V	Vater			0:45					
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	ND		0.000200	mg/l	1x	9080561	08/17/09 16:00	08/17/09 21:44	MG	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	"	ND		0.000100		"	"		"	MG	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)	"	ND		0.000200					"	MG	

ASH0036-02RE1 (PZ-2)		water			Samplet	1. 00/05/09 1	1.00		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	ND	- 0.000200	mg/l	1x	9080561	08/17/09 16:00	08/17/09 22:11	MG
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)		ND	- 0.000100	"	"	"	"	"	MG
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)		ND	- 0.000200	"		"			MG

ASH0036-03RE1 (DUP-1)		Water								
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	ND	0.000200	mg/l	1x	9080561	08/17/09 16:00	08/17/09 22:38	MG	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)		ND	0.000100	"	"	"			MG	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)	"	ND	0.000200	"	"	"	"	"	MG	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





Arcadis - Seattle Project Nan				ne:	Saupe	#309152								
2300 East Lake Ave East S	uite 100			Project Nur	mber:	B00458	03						Report Create	ed:
Seattle, WA 98102				Project Ma	nager:	Greg M	ontgomery	y					08/20/09 16:	16
Diesel Range Org	ganics (C10-C25)	and Resid	lual Range (Te	Organics estAmerica	(C25-C3 a Anchora	86) per A	4K102/R	RO -	Labo	oratory (Qualit	y Conti	rol Results	
QC Batch: 9080046	Water I	Preparation	Method: E	EPA 3510										
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	∾ REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)) Analyzed	Notes
Blank (9080046-BLK1)								Ext	racted:	08/13/09 12	2:54			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	ND		0.500	mg/l	1x							08/14/09 16:50	
Residual Range Organics	"	ND		0.500	"								"	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadeca Triacontane	ne	Recovery:	109% 115%	Li	mits: 50-150 50-15	0% " 0% "							08/14/09 16:50 "	
LCS (9080046-BS1)	CS (9080046-BS1) Extracted: (08/13/09 12	2:54				
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	9.77		0.500	mg/l	1x		10.6	92.1%	(75-125)			08/14/09 16:50	
Residual Range Organics	"	10.5		0.500	"			10.2	103%	(60-120)			"	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadeca	ne	Recovery:	103%	Li	mits: 60-120	0% "							08/14/09 16:50	
Triacontane			91.5%		60-12	0% "							"	
LCS Dup (9080046-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	08/13/09 12	2:54			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	9.94		0.500	mg/l	1x		10.6	93.8%	(75-125)	1.75%	6 (20)	08/14/09 17:21	
Residual Range Organics	"	10.8		0.500	"			10.2	106%	(60-120)	2.77%	6 "		
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadeca Triacontane	ne	Recovery:	104% 92.6%	Li	mits: 60-120 60-12	0% " 0% "							08/14/09 17:21 "	
Duplicate (9080046-DUP1)				QC Source	: ASH0012	2-01		Ext	racted:	08/13/09 12	2:54			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	ND		0.403	mg/l	1x	ND				18.3%	6 (20)	08/14/09 17:21	
Residual Range Organics	"	ND		0.403	"	"	ND				30.8%	6 (50)	"	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadeca Triacontane	ne	Recovery:	105% 110%	Li	mits: 50-150 50-15	0% " 0% "							08/14/09 17:21 "	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

B0045803 Greg Montgomery Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Anchorage QC Batch: 9080023 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B Source Spike 0/ % RPD Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) (Limits) Analyzed Notes REC Result Amt Blank (9080023-BLK1) Extracted: 08/07/09 05:56 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 50.0 08/07/09 16:05 ND 1x --ug/l ---____ ------Benzene .. ND 0.500 ____ ---------.. ND 1.00 ... Toluene --------Ethylbenzene .. ND 1.00 ... -----------------" .. 3.00 Xylenes (total) ND ------------------Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery: 101% Limits: 85-115% 08/07/09 16:05 Dibromofluoromethane 97.4% 81-124% Toluene-d8 90.2% 83-115% " LCS (9080023-BS1) Extracted: 08/07/09 05:56 EPA 8260B 20.8 0.500 104% (67-125) 08/07/09 15:05 Benzene ug/l 1x 20.0 ---------Toluene .. 20.0 1.00 100% ... (80-120) ----------.. 1.00 22.1 111% Ethvlbenzene ------------Xylenes (total) 66.9 3.00 60.0 111% ---4-BFB 101% Limits: 85-115% 08/07/09 15:05 Surrogate(s): Recoverv: " " Dibromofluoromethane 98.0% 81-124% 97.9% 83-115% " Toluene-d8 Extracted: 08/07/09 05:56 LCS (9080023-BS2) Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 635 50.0 1x 550 115% (60-120) 08/07/09 15:35 --ug/l ---------Limits: 85-115% .. 08/07/09 15:35 102% 4-BFBRecovery: Surrogate(s): 95.1% 81-124% " Dibromofluoromethane " Toluene-d8 96.8% 83-115% LCS Dup (9080023-BSD1) Extracted: 08/07/09 05:56 Benzene EPA 8260B 20.5 ---0.500 ug/l 1x 20.0 102% (67-125) 1.36% (20) 08/08/09 02:56 Toluene " 19.9 ---1.00 .. 99.5% (80-120) 0.551% Ethylbenzene 22.6 ---1.00 113% 2.10% " 0.313% " Xylenes (total) 671 3 00 ---60.0 112% 08/08/09 02:56 Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery. 102% Limits: 85-115% " Dibromofluoromethane 98.6% 81-124% "

83-115%

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Toluene-d8

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



98.4%



Arcadis - S	eattle				Project Nam	ne:	Saupe	#309152							
2300 East L	ake Ave East Suite 1	00			Project Nurr	nber:	B00458	03						Report Create	ed:
Seattle, WA	98102				Project Man	nager:	Greg M	ontgomery						08/20/09 16:	:16
	Selecte	ed Volatile O	Prganic Co	mpounds	per EPA M	ethod 82	60B -	Laborat	ory Qu	ıality	Control	Resu	lts		
					TestAmerica	Anchorag	ge								
QC Batc	h: 9080023	Water 1	Preparation	Method:	EPA 5030B										
Analyte		Method	Result	MDI	* MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits	s) Analyzed	Notes
LCS Dup (90	80023-BSD2)								Extr	acted:	08/07/09 05	5:56			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	588		50.0	ug/l	1x		550	107%	(60-120)	7.64%	(20)	08/08/09 03:26	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	100%	Lin	nits: 85-115	% "							08/08/09 03:26	
	Dibromofluoromethane			90.0%		81-124	% "							"	
	Toluene-d8			95.0%		83-115	% "							"	
Duplicate (90	80023-DUP1)				QC Source:	ASH0031-	01		Extr	acted:	08/07/09 05	5:56			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	ND		50.0	ug/l	1x	ND				NR	(12)	08/07/09 22:01	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	105%	Lin	nits: 85-115	% "							08/07/09 22:01	
	Dibrom of luoromethane			94.4%		81-124	% "							"	
	Toluene-d8			91.0%		83-115	% "							"	
Matrix Spike	(9080023-MS1)				QC Source:	ASH0031-	02		Extr	acted:	08/07/09 05	5:56			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	20.5		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	102%	(65-138)			08/07/09 23:00	
Toluene		"	20.1		1.00		"	ND	"	101%	(80-120)				
Ethylbenzene		"	22.2		1.00			ND	"	111%	(76-130)				
Xylenes (total)		"	66.1		3.00	"	"	ND	60.0	110%	(65-140)				
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	102%	Lin	nits: 85-115	% "							08/07/09 23:00	
	Dibromofluoromethane			96.8%		81-124	% "							"	
	Toluene-d8			98.2%		83-115	% "							"	
Matrix Spike I) Dup (9080023-MSD	91)			QC Source:	ASH0031-	02		Extr	acted:	08/07/09 05	5:56			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	20.8		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	104%	(65-138)	1.41%	6 (20)	08/07/09 23:30	
Toluene		"	20.1		1.00			ND	"	100%	(80-120)	0.1999	6 "		
Ethylbenzene		"	22.3		1.00			ND	"	112%	(76-130)	0.764	6 "		

TestAmerica Anchorage

Xylenes (total)

Surrogate(s):

Johanna Dreher

4-BFB

Toluene-d8

Dibromofluoromethane

..

66.3

Recovery:

102%

96.6%

97.4%

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

60.0 111% (65-140) 0.347% "



..

08/07/09 23:30

"

3.00

Limits: 85-115%

...

"

81-124% "

83-115% "

ND



ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Anchorage QC Batch: 9080051 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B Source Spike 0/ % RPD Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) (Limits) Analyzed Notes REC Result Amt Blank (9080051-BLK1) Extracted: 08/14/09 11:26 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 50.0 08/14/09 15:01 ND 1x --ug/l ---____ ------Benzene .. ND 0.500 ____ ------.. ND 1.00 ... Toluene --------.. ND 1.00 ... Ethvlbenzene -----------------" .. 3.00 Xylenes (total) ND ------------------Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery: 109% Limits: 85-115% 08/14/09 15:01 Dibromofluoromethane 77.0% 81-124% Z6 Toluene-d8 90.6% 83-115% " LCS (9080051-BS1) Extracted: 08/14/09 11:26 EPA 8260B 20.0 0.500 100% (67-125) 08/14/09 14:02 Benzene ug/l 1x 20.0 ---------Toluene .. 20.0 1.00 .. 99.9% (80-120) -----------.. 1.00 23.1 115% Ethvlbenzene ------------Xylenes (total) 69.6 3.00 60.0 116% ---4-BFB 104% Limits: 85-115% 08/14/09 14:02 Surrogate(s): Recoverv: " " Dibromofluoromethane 82.6% 81-124% 94.2% 83-115% " Toluene-d8 LCS (9080051-BS2) Extracted: 08/14/09 11:26 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 594 50.0 1x 108% (60-120) 08/14/09 14:31 550 --ug/l ---------Limits: 85-115% .. 08/14/09 14:31 108% 4-BFBRecovery: Surrogate(s): 76.9% 81-124% " Dibromofluoromethane Z6 " Toluene-d8 93.0% 83-115% Extracted: 08/14/09 11:26 LCS Dup (9080051-BSD1) Benzene EPA 8260B 18.8 ---0.500 ug/l 1x 20.0 94.0% (67-125) 6.34% (20) 08/15/09 14:23 Toluene " 18.6 ---1.00 .. 93.0% (80-120) 7.15% " .. ., Ethylbenzene 22.2 ---1.00 111% 4.16% .. " ... Xylenes (total) 68.6 ---3 00 ---60.0 114% 1 46% 08/15/09 14:23 Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery. 105% Limits: 85-115% " Dibromofluoromethane 84.6% 81-124% "

83-115%

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Toluene-d8

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



91.6%



Arcadis - S 2300 East L Seattle, WA	eattle ake Ave East Suite 1 v 98102	00			Project Nar Project Nur Project Ma	ne: nber: nager:	Saupe B00458 Greg M	#309152 303 Contgomery	7					Report Create 08/20/09 16:	ed: :16
	Selecte	ed Volatile C)rganic Co	mpounds	per EPA M TestAmerica	lethod 82 Anchorag	2 60B - ge	Laborat	ory Qı	uality	Control	l Resu	lts		
QC Batc	h: 9080051	Water 1	Preparation	Method:	EPA 5030E	3									
Analyte		Method	Result	MDI	L* MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)) Analyzed	Notes
LCS Dup (908	80051-BSD2)								Ext	racted:	08/14/09 11	1:26			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	586		50.0	ug/l	1x		550	107%	(60-120)	1.39%	6 (20)	08/15/09 16:22	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB Dibromofluoromethane Toluene-d8		Recovery:	108% 74.8% 92.8%	Li	mits: 85-1159 81-124 83-115	% " 1% " 2% "							08/15/09 16:22 " "	Z6
Duplicate (90	80051-DUP1)				QC Source	: ASH0047-	04		Ext	racted:	08/14/09 11	1:26			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	ND		50.0	ug/l	1x	ND				NR	(12)	08/14/09 19:24	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB Dibromofluoromethane Toluene-d8		Recovery:	113% 77.0% 89.6%	Li	mits: 85-1159 81-124 83-115	% " 1% " 7% "							08/14/09 19:24 "	Z6
Matrix Spike	(9080051-MS1)				QC Source	: ASH0047-	05		Ext	racted:	08/14/09 11	1:26			
Benzene	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EPA 8260B	19.3		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	96.5%	(65-138)			08/14/09 20:23	
Toluene		"	19.1		1.00	"	"	ND	"	95.5%	(80-120)			"	
Ethylbenzene		"	21.7		1.00	"	"	ND	"	108%	(76-130)			"	
Xylenes (total)		"	65.5		3.00	"	"	ND	60.0	109%	(65-140)				
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB Dibromofluoromethane Toluene-d8		Recovery:	104% 74.8% 89.4%	Li	mits: 85-1159 81-124 83-115	% " 1% " 1% "							08/14/09 20:23 " "	Z6
Matrix Spike I	Dup (9080051-MSD	01)			QC Source	: ASH0047-	05		Ext	racted:	08/14/09 11	1:26			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	19.9		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	99.3%	(65-138)	2.86%	(20)	08/14/09 20:52	
Toluene		"	20.2		1.00	"	"	ND		101%	(80-120)	5.80%	, " D		
Ethylbenzene		"	22.8		1.00	"	"	ND	"	114%	(76-130)	5.21%	, " D	"	
Xylenes (total)		"	69.0		3.00	"	"	ND	60.0	115%	(65-140)	5.18%	, " D	"	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	106%	Li	mits: 85-1159	% "							08/14/09 20:52	

81-124% "

83-115% "

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



"

"

Z6

72.5%

91.7%



Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Portland QC Batch: 9080462 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B Source Spike 0/ Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) Analyzed (Limits) Notes RPD REC Result Amt Blank (9080462-BLK1) Extracted: 08/13/09 09:05 08/13/09 11:54 EPA 8260B 25.0 Acetone ND --ug/l 1x ------ND 1.00 Benzene ---.. ND 1.00 Bromobenzen --------.. ... Bromochloromethane ND 1.00 -----------------... Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 ---------Bromoform ND 1.00 Bromomethane ND 5.00 -----2-Butanone (MEK) ND 10.0--------------ND 5.00 n-Butylbenzene ____ -----sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.00 --tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.00 -------------Carbon disulfide ND 10.0 ------------___ ---Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 ___ ___ ---Chlorobenzene ND 1.00 ---Chloroethane ND 1.00 ---____ -----Chloroform ND 1.00 ---____ Chloromethane ND 5.00 ------... 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.00 ------------------4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.00 ---------1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 ---

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

1.00 1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00 1.00

ND

TestAmerica Anchorage

Dibromochloromethane

1.2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1.1-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Dibromomethane

Johanna Dreher

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

--

--

--

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-- --

-- --

-- --

-- --

-- --

-- --

-- --

-- --

...

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Portland QC Batch: 9080462 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B Source Spike 0/ % RPD Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) (Limits) Analyzed Notes REC Result Amt Blank (9080462-BLK1) Extracted: 08/13/09 09:05 EPA 8260B 08/13/09 11:54 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4.00 --ug/l 1x ---_ ---___ ---2-Hexanone ND 10.0 ---.. ... Isopropylbenzene ND 2.00 ----------.. ... p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.00 -----------------.. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 ------------.. Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 ... Methylene chloride ND 5.00 ---------Naphthalene ND 2.00 ------------n-Propylbenzene ND 1.00 --------ND 1.00 ---Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 -----------1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 ------------------Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 ___ ___ ___ ___ ---Toluene ND 1.00 ---1.00 1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND --------------1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 ------____ ---ND 1.00 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ---------ND 1.00 .. 1.1.2-Trichloroethane -----------------.. Trichloroethene ND 1.00 ------------Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 ---1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.00 ---1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 -----------------1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 ---1.00 Vinyl chloride ND ---1.00 o-Xylene ND -----------------2.00 m,p-Xylene ND ------------------08/13/09 11.54 Surrogate(s): Dibromofluoromethane Recovery: 94.0% Limits: 80-120% " 1,2-DCA-d4 97.2% 80-120% Toluene-d8 97.6% 80-120% " " 4-BFB 104% 80-120%

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Portland

QC Batc	h: 9080462	Water I	Preparation	Method: E	PA 5030B										
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)	Analyzed	Notes
LCS (9080462	2-BS1)								Ext	racted:	08/13/09 09	0:05			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	19.2		1.00	ug/l	1x		20.0	96.2%	(80-120)			08/13/09 10:43	
Chlorobenzene		"	19.3		1.00	"	"		"	96.4%	(80-124)				
1,1-Dichloroethene		"	19.9		1.00	"	"		"	99.7%	(78-120)				
Toluene		"	19.4		1.00	"	"		"	97.2%	(80-124)				
Trichloroethene		"	19.2		1.00	"			"	96.2%	(80-132)			"	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-DCA-d4		Recovery:	97.8% 91.7%	Lin	nits: 80-120% 80-120%	"							08/13/09 10:43 "	
	Toluene-d8			98.8%		80-120%	"							"	
	4-BFB			103%		80-120%	"							"	
LCS Dup (908	80462-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	08/13/09 09	0:05			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	16.8		1.00	ug/l	1x		20.0	84.2%	(80-120)	13.2%	6 (25)	08/13/09 11:07	
Chlorobenzene		"	16.7		1.00	"	"		"	83.3%	(80-124)	14.5%	6 "		
1,1-Dichloroethene		"	17.0		1.00	"	"		"	85.2%	(78-120)	15.6%	6 "		
Toluene		"	16.8		1.00	"	"		"	84.0%	(80-124)	14.5%	6 "		
Trichloroethene		"	16.9		1.00	"	"		"	84.5%	(80-132)	12.9%	6 "	"	
Surrogate(s):	Dibromofluoromethane		Recovery:	95.2%	Lin	nits: 80-120%	"							08/13/09 11:07	
	1,2-DCA-d4			93.2%		80-120%	"							"	
	Toluene-d8			98.3%		80-120%	"							"	
	4-BFB			105%		80-120%	"							"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Portland

QC Batc	h: 9080290	290 Water Preparation Method: 3520B Liq-Liq													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	e % REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)) Analyzed	Notes
Blank (908029	90-BLK1)								Ext	racted:	08/10/09 10	:30			
Acenaphthene		EPA 8270m	ND		0.100	ug/l	1x							08/12/09 23:20	
Acenaphthylene			ND		0.100	"	"								
Anthracene			ND		0.100	"	"								
Benzo (a) anthracen	2		ND		0.100	"									
Benzo (a) pyrene			ND		0.100	"									
Benzo (b) fluoranthe	me		ND		0.100	"									
Benzo (ghi) perylene	e		ND		0.100	"									
Benzo (k) fluoranthe	me		ND		0.100	"									
Chrysene		"	ND		0.100									"	
Dibenzo (a.h) anthra	cene		ND		0.200	"								"	
Fluoranthene			ND		0.100	"								"	
Fluorene			ND		0.100	"								"	
Indeno (1 2 3-cd) py	rene		ND		0 100	"									
Naphthalene			ND		0 100	"									
Phenanthrene			ND		0 100	"									
Pyrene		"	ND		0.100	"									
Surrogate(s)	Fluorene-d10		Recovery:	92.4%	Lin	nits: 25-125%	"							08/12/09 23:20	
Surroguie(5).	Pyrene-d10		incovery:	102%	2	23-150%	"							"	
	Benzo (a) pyrene-d12			86.7%		10-125%	"							"	
LCS (9080290-BS1)								Ext	racted:	08/10/09 10	:30				
Acenaphthene		EPA 8270m	2.28		0.100	ug/l	1x		2.50	91.3%	(26-135)			08/12/09 23:50	
Benzo (a) pyrene			2.18		0.100	"			"	87.0%	(38-137)			"	
Pyrene		"	2.48		0.100	"			"	99.0%	(33-133)			"	
Surrogate(s):	Fluorene-d10		Recovery:	96.5%	Lin	nits: 25-125%	"							08/12/09 23:50	
	Pyrene-d10 Benzo (a) pyrene-d12			101% 89.9%		23-150% 10-125%	"							"	
LCS Dup (908	80290-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	08/10/09 10	:30			
Acenaphthene		EPA 8270m	2.25		0.100	ug/l	1x		2.50	90.1%	(26-135)	1.36%	60)	08/13/09 00:22	
Benzo (a) pyrene			2.21		0.100		"		"	88.4%	(38-137)	1.51%	. "		
Pyrene		"	2.43		0.100	"			"	97.2%	(33-133)	1.90%	. "		
Surrogate(s):	Fluorene-d10		Recovery:	93.1%	Lin	nits: 25-125%	"							08/13/09 00:22	
0.07	Pyrene-d10			97.8%		23-150%	"							"	
	Benzo (a) pyrene-d12			90.3%		10-125%	"							"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

EDB, DBCP and TCP in Drinking Water per EPA 504.1 - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Portland

QC Batch: 9080561	Water 1	Preparation M	lethod: 1	Micro Liq/	Liq Shake									
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)	Analyzed	Notes
Blank (9080561-BLK1)								Extra	acted:	08/17/09 16	:00			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	ND		0.0000200	mg/l	1x							08/17/09 20:25	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	"	ND		0.0000100	"								"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)		ND		0.0000200		"							"	
LCS (9080561-BS1)								Extra	acted:	08/17/09 16	:00			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	0.000186		0.0000200	mg/l	1x		0.000194	95.7%	(70-130)			08/17/09 19:59	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	"	0.000189		0.0000100				"	97.1%	"			"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)	"	0.000216		0.0000200		"		"	111%	"			"	
LCS Dup (9080561-BSD1)								Extra	acted:	08/17/09 16	:00			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	EPA 504.1	0.000182		0.0000200	mg/l	1x		0.000194	93.6%	(70-130)	2.20%	6 (30)	08/17/09 20:51	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	"	0.000194		0.0000100	"			"	99.7%	"	2.58%	6 "	"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP)	"	0.000214		0.0000200	"			"	110%	"	0.9849	% "	"	

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager: Saupe #309152 B0045803

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 08/20/09 16:16

Notes and Definitions

Report Sp	becit	ic Notes:
RL1	-	Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.
RL7	-	Sample required dilution due to high concentrations of target analyte.
Z6	-	Surrogate recovery was below acceptance limits.
Laborato	ry R	eporting Conventions:
DET	-	Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
ND	-	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
NR/NA	-	Not Reported / Not Available
dry	-	Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.
wet	-	Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported on a Wet Weight Basis.
RPD	-	RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).
MRL	-	METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.
MDL*	-	METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B. *MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported as Estimated Results.
Dil	-	Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution found on the analytical raw data

- Reporting Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and percent solids, where applicable.
- Electronic
 Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's *Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy*.

 Signature
 Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.

 Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

TestAmerica Anchorage

Johanna Dreher

Johanna L Dreher, Client Services Manager



THE LEADER IN ENVIR	RONMENTAL TEST	7 🛯 🖉					11720 North C 5 2000 W International	reek Pkwy N Suite 400, 1 1922 E. First Ave, S 405 SW Nimbus Ave, Be Airport Rd Ste A 10, And	Bothell, WA 9 pokane, WA 9 averton, OR 9 chorage, AK 9	8011-8244 9206-5302 7008-7145 9502-1119	425-420-9200 FAX 47 509-924-9200 FAX 97 503-906-9200 FAX 97 907-563-9200 FAX 56	0-9210 4-9290 6-9210 3-9210
			0	HAIN	OF C	USTOD	Y REPORT		W	rk Order #	: Ash.0036	
LIENT: ARCADVS				INVOIC	E TO:		-			TURNA	ROUND REQUEST	
UDRESS: 3300 Fact 1 and	Mer E Sit	() ()		\bigcirc	her	S VQ	MC		Q(i Organic A	n Business Days * & Inorganic Analyses	
SECTIL WA 9 HONE 305 3218 FAX	RICO R			P.O. NUM	BER: 🚺	INETB	- 0 309 150 - 1	- (AB		Petroteun	4 3 2 1 a Hydrocarbon Analyses	
ROJECT NAME: # 3051	دم			-		PRESERV	ATIVE			5 4	3 2 1	
PROJECT NUMBER: BOOLIS &	03	τ - -	<u>#</u>	Ē	10°01	EQUESTED.	ANALYSES	_		OTHER	Specify:	
SAMPLED BY: DB/AO		91 21	e	50		ଚ			* Tur	around Requests le	ss than standard may incur R	ush Charges.
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLING DATE/TIME	214 209 209 209 209	VKR DKO	4 k ko K Ko	108 801	HUU 10903	100		MA (W)	TRIX # OF S, O) CONT.	LOCATION/ COMMENTS	TA WO ID
PZ - 1 08	8/03/09 /10:45	X	X	X	R	$\frac{\chi}{\chi}$			> {\frac{1}{2}}	V 13		ìo
PZ-2 08	00:11/ 20/00/2	XX	8	X	\land	X			S Ex	Ē		02
DUB- 2 08	8/03/061 /	$\frac{1}{2}$	×	X	X	×			<u> </u>	/ 13		33
Trip Blank 08	(ba) <i>o</i> c / –	X X							1	0		ર્ષ
												^
									-		:	
ELEASED BY: PANNE BELINE	AC FIRM: ARC	ረላወነሪ		DATE: (TIME: (18/05/ 18:a	ەج 1	RECEIVED BY:	6	3	TRM: T	ANC JIME A	10/01
ELEASED BY: RINT NAME:	FIRM:			DATE: TIME:			RECEIVED BY: PRINT NAME:			FIRM:	DATE:	}
DDITIONAL REMARKS:							-		Cloule	 - 	S, & PAGE	~
					j			J.	xoler	Thsid	1 1 1 2 2 2 2 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1000(0408)
								ے ک	ししして	21-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7	0.29 UC 29	
)) 	· ·	,	

F

Test America Anchorage C (Army Corps. Comp	cooler Rece	ipt Form									
WORK ORDER # ASHOO35, 36 CLIENT: Arc	adis	PROJECT: Sauce. # 309152									
Date /Time Cooler Arrived $\frac{2}{6}$ / $\frac{6}{6}$ / $\frac{69}{29}$: $\frac{30}{6}$ (Cooler signed for by:	Kelly Cobbs									
Preliminary Examination Phase:		(i fint name)									
Date cooler opened: 🔀 same as date received or /	_/										
Cooler opened by (print) Kelly Cobbs	(sign)	\leq									
1. Delivered by ALASKA AIRLINES X Fed-Ex UPS	NAC UYNDEN	LICLIENT Other:									
Shipment Tracking # if applicable _ &68892 1551 36	(include copy of shippi	ng papers in file)									
2. Number of Custody Seals $\cancel{\phi}$ Signed by $\cancel{N/A}$	Dat	e//									
Were custody seals unbroken and intact on arrival? \downarrow	Yes	No									
3. Were custody papers sealed in a plastic bag?	X Yes	No									
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)?	X Yes] No									
5. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?	X Yes	No									
6. Was ice used? Xes No Type of ice: blue ice gel ice	<u> Rreal ice</u> dry	ice Condition of Ice: Melting									
Temperature by Digi-Thermo Probe 5.8 °C Thermo Acceptance Criteria: 0 - 6°C 4.4 Inside cocker	meter #Re&	<u># 5</u>									
7. Packing in Cooler: X bubble wrap styrofoam cardboard	Other:										
8. Did samples arrive in plastic bags?	Yes] No Voa vials only									
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken, and with labels in good condition?	Yes []No									
10. Are all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, etc.)	Yes]No									
11. Do bottle labels and Chain of Custody agree?	Yes .	INO time for scimple PW-2 did not motch									
12. Are the containers and preservatives correct for the tests indicated?	Yes]No number of containers for									
13. Conoco Phillips, Alyeska, BP H2O samples only: $pH < 2?$	Yes	No INA									
14. Is there adequate volume for the tests requested?	V Yes]No									
15. Were VOA vials free of bubbles?	Yes 🗸	No									
If "NO" which containers contained "head space" or bubbles?	Trip Blank (An	$remarkage) \rightarrow A5H0036-04$									
Log-in Phase:											
Date of sample log-in $08 / 06 / 09$											
Samples logged in by (print) Andstana Gumuha	(sign) Awith	~									
1. Was project identifiable from custody papers?	☑ Yes]No									
2. Do Turn Around Times and Due Dates agree?	⊻ Yes]No									
3. Was the Project Manager notified of status?	7 Yes]No									
4. Was the Lab notified of status?	Yes]No									
5. Was the COC scanned and copied?	Yes]No									
Test America Anchorage Cooler Receipt Form											
--	------------------------	-----------------------------------	-----------------------	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
	pliant)		p ± 200								
WORK ORDER # Astubis, 36 CLIENT: 44	Clevis	PROJE	CT: Sape # 301151								
Date /Time Cooler Arrived $X / 0 / 09 : 30$	Cooler signed	for by: <u>Cell</u> (Print nar	<u>- Cubbs</u>								
Preliminary Examination Phase:		,									
Date cooler opened: Same as date received or/	/	\sim									
Cooler opened by (print) <u>Lelly</u> (106/05	(sign)	<u></u>									
1. Delivered by ALASKA AIRLINES	NAC LY	NDEN LICLIE	NT Other:								
Shipment Tracking # if applicable 848892155334	(include copy o	of shipping papers ir	file)								
2. Number of Custody Seals 2 Signed by United		Date <u>X / 2</u>	2/09								
Were custody seals unbroken and intact on arrival?	🛱 Yes	🗌 No	t								
3. Were custody papers sealed in a plastic bag?	Yes Yes	No									
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)?	Yes	No									
5. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?	Yes	🗌 No	,								
6. Was ice used? Wes No Type of ice: blue ice gel ice	<u>.</u> Mireal ice	dry ice Cond	ition of Ice: Melting								
Temperature by Digi-Thermo Probe $3.9 \stackrel{\text{TC}}{\text{-}}$ Thermo Acceptance Criteria: 0 - 6°C 3.2 T13	ometer #	5	()								
7. Packing in Cooler: Dubble wrap Styrofoam Cardboard	Other:										
8. Did samples arrive in plastic bags?	Yes	N o									
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken, and with labels in good condition?	Y es	No	11 Amizons								
10. Are all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, etc.)	Yes	No									
11. Do bottle labels and Chain of Custody agree?	Yes	No 🗹	time for sample PW-2								
12. Are the containers and preservatives correct for the tests indicated	? 🗹 Yes	🛄 No	did not match								
13. Conoco Phillips, Alyeska, BP H2O samples only: pH < 2?	🗌 Yes	🗌 No	📝 N/A								
14. Is there adequate volume for the tests requested?	Yes	□ No									
15. Were VOA vials free of bubbles?	🗹 Yes	□ No									
If "NO" which containers contained "head space" or bubbles	?	***									
Log-in Phase:											
Date of sample log-in <u>Ob</u> / <u>Ob</u> / <u>Og</u>		1 million									
Samples logged in by (print) Arrestance Sumulia	(sign)	Leven w									
1. Was project identifiable from custody papers?	Yes	□ No									
2. Do Turn Around Times and Due Dates agree?	⊡ Yes	□No									
3. Was the Project Manager notified of status?	[∐]Yes										
 4. Was the Lab notified of status? 5. Was the COC scanned and conied? 											
J. Was the COC scattled and copied?											



ASH 0035 ASH 0036



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

October 06, 2009

Greg Montgomery Arcadis - Seattle 2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

RE: Saupe #309152

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/22/09 10:35. The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 10/06/09 17:04.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order	Project	ProjectNumber
ASI0097	Saupe #309152	[none]

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

[none] Greg Montgomery

Saupe #309152

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
STORM WATER-1	ASI0097-01	Water	09/19/09 09:45	09/22/09 10:35
Trip Blank	ASI0097-02	Water	09/19/09 00:00	09/22/09 10:35

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152									
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102	Project Number: Project Manager:	[none] Greg Montgomery	Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04								
Analytical Case Narrative											

TestAmerica - Anchorage, AK

ASI0097

Comments:

The sample volume received for EDB by method 8011 was mistakenly forwarded to a TestAmerica - Tacoma which was unable to run EDB by method 8011. There was a three day delay in notification of this error. Once notified, efforts were made by Tacoma to send the sample to TestAmerica- Spokane within hold. Due to the seven day hold for this analysis the sample did not reach Spokane before the hold was broken. The sample was run as quickly as possible to minimize any low bias that may occur as a result of the excedence of the hold time.

The client was notified of the broken hold on October 2, 2009.

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Diesel Range Organics (C10-C25) and Residual Range Organics (C25-C36) per AK102/RRO

	TestAmerica Anciorage											
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASI0097-01 (STORM WATER-1)		١	Vater		S	Sampled	l: 09/19/09 0	9:45			
Diesel Range Orga	nics	AK102/103	0.664		0.391	mg/l	1x	9100006	10/02/09 09:41	10/02/09 18:16	DS	
Residual Range Or	ganics	"	0.583		0.391	"		"	"	"	DS	L1
Surrogate(s):	1-Chlorooctadecane			92.0%		50 - 1	50 %	"			"	
	Triacontane			88.8%		50 - 1	50 %	"			"	

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica Anchorage

Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASI0097-01	(STORM WATER-1)		Water			S	ampled					
Gasoline Range Or	ganics	EPA 8260B	ND		50.0	ug/l	1x	9090085	09/22/09 21:44	09/23/09 18:33	KC	
Benzene		"	ND		0.500		"		"	"	KC	
Toluene		"	ND		1.00		"	"	"	"	KC	
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		1.00		"	"	"	"	KC	
Xylenes (total)		"	ND		3.00	"	"	"	"		KC	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			109%		85 - 1	15 %	"			"	
	Dibromofluoromethane			148%		65 - 1	25 %	"			"	A-01b
	Toluene-d8			98.4%		78 - 1	15 %	"			"	
4 \$10007 02	(Trin Plank)		v	Vater		s	amnled	· 09/19/09 00·	00			

AS10097-02 (1	пр Банк)			ater			Sumpleu.	07/17/07 00	.00			
Gasoline Range Orga	anics I	EPA 8260B	ND		50.0	ug/l	1x	9090085	09/22/09 21:44	09/23/09 17:04	KC	
Benzene		"	ND		0.500	"	"	"	"	"	KC	
Toluene		"	ND		1.00	"	"		"		KC	
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		1.00	"	"	"	"	"	KC	
Xylenes (total)		"	ND		3.00	"	"		"	"	KC	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB			113%		85 -	115 %	"			"	
	Dibromofluoromethane			146%		65 -	125 %	"			"	A-01b
	Toluene-d8			96.2%		78 -	115 %	"			"	

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 [none] Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: EDB by EPA Method 8011 TestAmerica Spokane											
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASI0097-01 (STORM WATER-1)			Water				Sampled: 09/19/09 09:45				
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA 8011	ND		0.0100	ug/l	1x	9090185	09/29/09 14:00	09/30/09 15:38	Mat	
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	"	ND		0.0100	"	"	"		09/30/09 16:13	Mat	

DRAFT REPORT





Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

Seattle, WA 98102

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100

Saupe #309152
[none]

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS SIM)

TestAmerica Tacoma	a
--------------------	---

Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASI0097-01 (STORM WATER-1)	1		Water		·	Sampled	l: 09/19/09 ()9:45			
Naphthalene		8270C STD	ND		0.094	ug/L	1x	50872	09/25/09 09:08	09/29/09 18:55	AP	
2-Methylnaphthaler	ne	"	ND		0.12	"		"	"	"	AP	
1-Methylnaphthaler	ie		ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Acenaphthylene		"	ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Acenaphthene		"	ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Fluorene			ND		0.094	"	"	"	"	"	AP	
Phenanthrene		"	ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Anthracene		"	ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Fluoranthene			ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Pyrene			ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Benzo[a]anthracene	•		ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Chrysene			ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Benzo[b]fluoranthe	ne		ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Benzo[k]fluoranthe	ne		ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Benzo[a]pyrene			ND		0.19	"		"		"	AP	
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyr	rene		ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Dibenz(a,h)anthrace	ene	"	ND		0.094	"		"		"	AP	
Benzo[g,h,i]perylen	e	"	ND		0.094	"		"	"	"	AP	
Surrogate(s):	Nitrobenzene-d5			96%		34 - 1	46 %	"			"	
	2-Fluorobiphenyl			94%		35 - 1	43 %	"			"	
	Terphenyl-d14			105%		35 - 1	66 %	"			"	

DRAFT REPORT





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

[none]

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TestAmerica Tacoma													
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes	
ASI0097-01	(STORM WATER-1)		•	Water		S	Sampled	: 09/19/09 ()9:45				
Dichlorodifluoro	methane	8260B STD	ND		1.0	ug/L	1x	51106	09/30/09 09:22	09/30/09 09:22	TR		
Chloromethane		"	ND		5.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Vinyl chloride		"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Bromomethane		"	ND		5.0	"	"			"	TR		
Chloroethane		"	ND		5.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Trichlorofluorom	ethane		ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
1,1-Dichloroethe	ne	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Methylene Chlor	ide	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
trans-1,2-Dichlor	oethene	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,1-Dichloroetha	ne	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
2,2-Dichloroprop	ane	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
cis-1,2-Dichloroe	ethene	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Chlorobromomet	hane		ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Chloroform		"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,1,1-Trichloroet	hane	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Carbon tetrachlor	ride	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,1-Dichloroprop	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Benzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,2-Dichloroetha	ne	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Trichloroethene		"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,2-Dichloroprop	ane	"	ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Dibromomethane		"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Dichlorobromom	ethane	"	ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
cis-1,3-Dichlorop	propene	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Toluene		"	ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
trans-1,3-Dichlor	opropene	"	ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
1,1,2-Trichloroet	hane		ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Tetrachloroethen	e	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
1,3-Dichloroprop	ane		ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Chlorodibromom	ethane	"	ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Ethylene Dibrom	ide	"	ND		1.0	"	"	"		"	TR		
Chlorobenzene			ND		1.0	"	"			"	TR		
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlo	roethane	"	ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo	roethane	"	ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR		
m-Xylene & p-X	ylene	"	ND		2.0	"	"		"	"	TR		
o-Xylene			ND		1.0	"				"	TR		

DRAFT REPORT

The results provided in this report have not been approved for final release by the Laboratory, and are provided in DRAFT format at the request of the client.

Reported results may not have been fully reviewed, and are subject to change.





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Project Name:	Saupe
Project Number:	[none]
Project Manager:	Greg M

[none]

Greg Montgomery

#309152

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TestAmerica Tacoma Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Analyte Analyst Notes Sampled: 09/19/09 09:45 ASI0097-01 Water (STORM WATER-1) TR 8260B STD 51106 09/30/09 09:22 09/30/09 09:22 1.0 1x Styrene ND ----ug/L TR .. 1.0 Bromoform ND -----.. ND -----1.0 .. " TR Isopropylbenzene TR Bromobenzene ND 1.0 -----TR 1.0 N-Propylbenzene ND -----TR 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0 ND -----1.0 TR 2-Chlorotoluene ND -----1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 TR ____ TR 1.0 4-Chlorotoluene ND -----TR 1.0 tert-Butylbenzene ND -----1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 TR -----TR sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ΤR 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND -----1.0 1.0 TR 4-Isopropyltoluene ND -----1.0 TR 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND -----TR n-Butylbenzene ND -----1.0 TR 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND -----1.0 TR 2.0 .. 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND -----1.0 TR 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND .. -----TR 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 ND TR Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ____ TR 1.0 .. Naphthalene ND -----" ,, 103% 80 - 120 % Fluorobenzene (Surr) Surrogate(s): 102% 85 - 120 % Toluene-d8 (Surr) 105% 80 - 120 % Ethylbenzene-d10 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106% 75 - 120 % 87% 80 - 120 % Trifluorotoluene (Surr)

ASI0097-02 (Trip Blank)		Water		5	Sampled	l: 09/19/09 0			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	8260B STD	ND	1.0	ug/L	1x	51106	09/30/09 06:58	09/30/09 06:58	TR
Chloromethane	"	ND	5.0	"	"			"	TR
Vinyl chloride	"	ND	1.0	"	"				TR
Bromomethane		ND	5.0	"	"				TR
Chloroethane	"	ND	5.0	"	"	"			TR
Trichlorofluoromethane		ND	1.0	"	"				TR
1,1-Dichloroethene	"	ND	1.0	"	"	"			TR
Methylene Chloride		ND	1.0	"	"				TR

DRAFT REPORT





2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Project Name:	Saupe #309152
Project Number:	[none]
Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TestAmerica Tacoma													
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes		
ASI0097-02 (Trip Blank)		V	Water		;	Sampled	l: 09/19/09 (00:00					
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	8260B STD	ND		1.0	ug/L	1x	51106	09/30/09 06:58	09/30/09 06:58	TR			
1,1-Dichloroethane	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
2,2-Dichloropropane	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
Chlorobromomethane	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
Chloroform	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
Carbon tetrachloride	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
1,1-Dichloropropene	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
Benzene	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
1,2-Dichloroethane	"	ND		1.0			"		"	TR			
Trichloroethene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
1,2-Dichloropropane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Dibromomethane	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
Dichlorobromomethane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Toluene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Tetrachloroethene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
1,3-Dichloropropane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Chlorodibromomethane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Ethylene Dibromide	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Chlorobenzene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Ethylbenzene	"	ND		1.0		"	"		"	TR			
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
m-Xylene & p-Xylene	"	ND		2.0					"	TR			
o-Xylene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Styrene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Bromoform	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Isopropylbenzene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
Bromobenzene	"	ND		1.0					"	TR			
N-Propylbenzene	"	ND		1.0			"	"	"	TR			
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	"	ND		1.0			"	"	"	TR			
2-Chlorotoluene	"	ND		1.0			"	"	"	TR			
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	"	ND		1.0			"	"	"	TR			

DRAFT REPORT

The results provided in this report have not been approved for final release by the Laboratory, and are provided in DRAFT format at the request of the client.

Reported results may not have been fully reviewed, and are subject to change.





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

Seattle, WA 98102

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100

Project Name:	Saupe #309152
Project Number:	[none]
Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TestAmerica Tacoma

Analyte	Analyte Method		Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst	Notes
ASI0097-02 (T	rip Blank)		V	Vater		S	Sampled	l: 09/19/09 0	0:00			
4-Chlorotoluene	82	260B STD	ND		1.0	ug/L	1x	51106	09/30/09 06:58	09/30/09 06:58	TR	
tert-Butylbenzene			ND		1.0		"		"	"	TR	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenze	ene		ND		1.0		"		"	"	TR	
sec-Butylbenzene			ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene			ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
4-Isopropyltoluene			ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene			ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
n-Butylbenzene			ND		1.0		"		"	"	TR	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene			ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlor	opropane		ND		2.0		"		"	"	TR	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzer	ne		ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzer	ne		ND		1.0		"		"	"	TR	
Hexachlorobutadiene			ND		1.0		"		"	"	TR	
Naphthalene		"	ND		1.0	"	"		"	"	TR	
Surrogate(s):	Fluorobenzene (Surr)			98%		80 - 1	20 %	"			"	
0 ()	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			100%		85 - 1	20 %	"			"	
	Ethylbenzene-d10			106%		80 - 1	20 %	"			"	
	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur	r)		107%		75 - 1	20 %	"			"	
	Trifluorotoluene (Surr)			86%		80 - 1	20 %	"			"	

DRAFT REPORT





THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Draft Report

ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Arcadis - Seattle				Project Nar	ne:	Saupe	#309152							
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite	100			Project Nu	nber:	[none]							Report Create	d:
Seattle, WA 98102				Project Ma	nager:	Greg M	ontgomery	y					10/06/09 17:	04
DRAFT D' LD O	• (C10		D 1 1 D	0	• (6)	5.020	4 171	0 2 /DD		F 1 4	0	1.4	C (1 D)	14
DRAFT: Diesei Range Of	rganics (C10-	C25) and 1	Kesidual Ka	stAmerica	a Anchora	(5-C36) Ige	per AKI	02/KK		Laborat	ory Q	uality	Control Resu	its
QC Batch: 9100006	Water	Preparation	Method: E	PA 3510										
Analyte	Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	e % REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits) Analyzed	Notes
Blank (9100006-BLK1)								Ext	racted:	10/02/09 09	9:41			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	ND		0.500	mg/l	1x							10/02/09 16:10	
Residual Range Organics	"	ND		0.500	"									
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		Recovery:	105%	Lii	mits: 50-150	0% "							10/02/09 16:10	
Triacontane			87.8%		50-15	0% "							"	
LCS (9100006-BS1)								Ext	racted:	10/02/09 0	9:41			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	10.6		0.500	mg/l	1x		10.3	103%	(75-125)			10/02/09 16:41	
Residual Range Organics	"	12.9		0.500	"			10.2	126%	(60-120)			•	L1
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		Recovery:	108%	Lii	mits: 60-120	0% "							10/02/09 16:41	
Triacontane			100%		60-12	0% "							"	
LCS Dup (9100006-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	10/02/09 09	9:41			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	9.79		0.500	mg/l	1x		10.3	95.1%	(75-125)	7.87%	6 (20)	10/02/09 17:13	
Residual Range Organics	"	12.1		0.500	"			10.2	118%	(60-120)	6.55%	6 "		
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		Recovery:	105%	Lii	mits: 60-120	0% "							10/02/09 17:13	
Triacontane			99.8%		60-12	0% "							"	
Duplicate (9100006-DUP1)				QC Source	: ASI0097-	-01		Ext	racted:	10/02/09 0	9:41			
Diesel Range Organics	AK102/103	0.660		0.397	mg/l	1x	0.664				0.491	% (20)	10/02/09 17:45	
Residual Range Organics	"	0.666		0.397	"		0.583				13.3%	6 (50)	"	
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane		Recovery:	93.4%	Lii	mits: 50-150	0% "							10/02/09 17:45	
Triacontane			90.8%		50-15	0% "							"	

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Anchorage

QC Bate	h: 9090085	Water I	Preparation	Method: E	EPA 5030B	}									
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	e % REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits) Analyzed	Notes
Blank (90900	85-BLK1)								Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21	:44			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	ND		50.0	ug/l	1x							09/23/09 15:35	
Benzene		"	ND		0.500	"	"								
Toluene		"	ND		1.00	"	"								
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		1.00	"	"								
Xylenes (total)		"	ND		3.00	"	"								
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	116%	Lii	nits: 85-115%	"							09/23/09 15:35	
	Dibromofluoromethane			141%		65-125%	"							"	A-01b
	Toluene-d8			99.0%		78-115%	"							"	
LCS (9090085	5-BS1)								Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21	:44			
Benzene	,	EPA 8260B	21.6		0.500	ug/l	1x		20.0	108%	(67-125)			09/23/09 14:36	
Toluene		"	19.1		1.00	"			"	95.5%	(80-120)				
Ethylbenzene		"	18.0		1.00	"			"	90.2%	"				
Xylenes (total)		"	52.1		3.00	"	"		60.0	86.8%	"			"	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	102%	Lii	nits: 85-115%	"							09/23/09 14:36	
	Dibromofluoromethane			147%		65-125%	"							"	A-01a
	Toluene-d8			101%		78-115%	"							"	
LCS (9090085	5-BS2)								Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21	:44			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	EPA 8260B	626		50.0	ug/l	1x		550	114%	(60-120)			09/23/09 15:06	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	108%	Lii	nits: 85-115%	"							09/23/09 15:06	
	Dibromofluoromethane			140%		65-125%	"							"	A-01a
	Toluene-d8			98.8%		78-115%	"							"	
LCS Dup (90	90085-BSD1)								Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21	:44			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	21.8		0.500	ug/l	1x		20.0	109%	(67-125)	0.9219	% (20)	09/23/09 21:30	
Toluene		"	19.3		1.00	"	"		"	96.3%	(80-120)	0.8349	% "	"	
Ethylbenzene		"	18.2		1.00	"			"	91.2%	"	1.16%	6 "		
Xylenes (total)		"	52.8		3.00	"	"		60.0	88.0%		1.34%	6 "	"	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	103%	Lii	nits: 85-115%	"							09/23/09 21:30	
	Dibromofluoromethane			152%		65-125%	"							"	A-01a
	Toluene-d8			99.0%		78-115%	"							"	

DRAFT REPORT





Toluene-d8

Draft Report

ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Arcadis - Seattle Project Name:

Saupe #309152 2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Project Number: Report Created: [none] Seattle, WA 98102 Project Manager: Greg Montgomery 10/06/09 17:04 DRAFT: Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Anchorage QC Batch: 9090085 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B REC (Limits) RPD Source Spike Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) Analyzed Notes Result Amt LCS Dup (9090085-BSD2) Extracted: 09/22/09 21:44 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 590 50.0 550 5.96% (20) 09/23/09 22:00 ---1x ---107% (60-120) ug/l " Surrogate(s): 4-BFBRecovery: 108% Limits: 85-115% 09/23/09 22:00 141% 65-125% " " A-01a Dibromofluoromethane Toluene-d8 99.4% 78-115% " Duplicate (9090085-DUP1) QC Source: ASI0088-17 Extracted: 09/22/09 21:44 Gasoline Range Organics EPA 8260B 221 ---50.0 ug/l 1x 207 ---------6.60% (12) 09/23/09 19:32 Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery: 113% Limits: 85-115% " 09/23/09 19:32 " Dibromofluoromethane 148% 65-125% A-01a

Matrix Spike	(9090085-MS1)				QC Source:	ASI0088	-15		Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21:	44			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	21.0		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	105%	(65-138)			09/23/09 20:02	
Toluene		"	18.7		1.00	"	"	ND		93.6%	(80-120)				
Ethylbenzene		"	16.8		1.00	"		ND		84.2%	(76-130)				
Xylenes (total)		"	50.3		3.00	"	"	ND	60.0	83.8%	(65-140)			"	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	111%	Lin	nits: 85-11	5% "							09/23/09 20:02	
	Dibromofluoromethane			150%		65-12	25% "							"	A-01a
	Toluene-d8			97.0%		78-1	15% "							"	
Matrix Spike I	Dup (9090085-MSD)	1)			QC Source:	AS10088	-15		Ext	racted:	09/22/09 21:	:44			
Benzene		EPA 8260B	22.9		0.500	ug/l	1x	ND	20.0	115%	(65-138)	8.84%	(20)	09/23/09 20:31	
Toluene		"	20.2		1.00	"	"	ND		101%	(80-120)	7.75%	"		

97.6%

78-115%

"

Ethylbenzene		"	18.5		1.00	"	"	ND	"	92.6%	(76-130)	9.39%	"		
Xylenes (total)			55.3		3.00		"	ND	60.0	92.2%	(65-140)	9.54%	"	"	
Surrogate(s):	4-BFB		Recovery:	107%	Limi	ts: 85-115%	ó "							09/23/09 20:31	
	Dibromofluoromethane			149%		65-1259	% "							"	A-01a
	Toluene-d8			95.5%		78-1159	% "							"	

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

Notes

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Analyte

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

DRAFT: EDB by EPA Method 8011 - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Spokane QC Batch: 9090185 Water Preparation Method: EPA 3510/600 Series Spike % (Limits) % Amt REC RPD Source Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) Analyzed Result Blank (9090185-BLK1) Extracted: 09/29/09 14:00 EPA 8011 ND 09/30/09 14:26 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0100 $1 \mathrm{x}$ ------------ug/l ____ ------., " .. 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ----0.0100 ------09/30/09 15:02 ------

LCS (9090185-BS1)						Extracted: 09/29/09 14:00
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA 8011	0.138	 0.0100	ug/l	1x	 0.125 111% (60-140) 09/30/09 15:02
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	"	0.143	 0.0100	"	"	 " 114% " 09/30/09 15:38
LCS (9090185-BS2)						Extracted: 09/29/09 14:00
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA 8011	0.142	 0.0100	ug/l	1x	 0.125 114% (60-140) 09/30/09 13:50
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	"	0.149	 0.0100	"	"	 " 119% " 09/30/09 14:26

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Saupe #309152 Project Name: Project Number: [none] Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102

Arcadis - Seattle

Project Manager:

DRAFT: Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS SIM) - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica Tacoma

QC Batcl	n: 50872	Water P	reparation	Method: 35	510C										
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits) Analyzed	Notes
Blank (580-50	950-33)				QC Source:				Extr	acted:	09/25/09 09	9:08			
Naphthalene		8270C STD	ND		0.10	ug/L	1x							09/27/09 02:56	
2-Methylnaphthalene	•		ND		0.13	"									
1-Methylnaphthalene	,		ND		0.10	"									
Acenaphthylene			ND		0.10	"									
Acenaphthene			ND		0.10	"	"							"	
Fluorene			ND		0.10	"									
Phenanthrene		"	ND		0.10	"									
Anthracene			ND		0.10	"									
Fluoranthene		"	ND		0.10	"									
Pyrene			ND		0.10	"									
Benzo[a]anthracene			ND		0.10	"									
Chrysene			ND		0.10	"									
Benzo[b]fluoranthen	e		ND		0.10	"									
Benzo[k]fluoranthen	e		ND		0.10	"									
Benzo[a]pyrene			ND		0.20	"									
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyre	ne		ND		0.10	"									
Dibenz(a,h)anthracer	ie		ND		0.10	"									
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene			ND		0.10	"									
Surrogate(s):	Nitrobenzene-d5		Recovery:	98%	Lir	nits: 34-146%	"							09/27/09 02:50	í
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	2-Fluorobiphenyl			93%		35-143%	"							"	
	Terphenyl-d14			103%		35-166%	"							"	
LCS (580-509	50-34)				OC Source:				Extr	acted:	09/25/09 09	:08			
Naphthalene		8270C STD	9 34		0.10	ug/L	1x		10.0	93%	(49-130)			09/27/09 03.16	
2-Methylnaphthalene		"	10.7		0.13	"	"		"	107%	(64-125)			"	
1-Methylnaphthalene	•		9.68		0.10	"				97%	(47-148)				
Acenaphthylene			9 94		0.10	"				99%	(71-126)				
Acenaphthene			9.68		0.10	"				97%	(65-130)				
Fluorene			10.0		0.10	"				100%	(69-129)				
Phenanthrene			9.43		0.10	"				94%	(62-128)				
Anthracene			9.56		0.10	"				95%	(73-128)				
Fluoranthene			9.51		0.10	"				95%	(64-124)				
Pyrene			9.50		0.10	"				95%	(58-140)				
Benzo[a]anthracene			9.20		0.10	"				92%	(70-126)				
Chrysene			10.0		0.10	"				100%	(/0120)				
Benzo[b]fluoranthen	e		9.84		0.10	"				98%	(64-140)				
Benzo[k]fluoranthen	- e		9 35		0.10	"				94%	(62-142)				
Benzo[a]nyrene	-		10.0		0.20	"				100%	(72-128)	-		"	
Indeno[1 2 3-od]ouro	ne		0.50		0.10	"		-		95%	(58,130)		-	"	
macho[1,2,5-cu]pyre			9.50		0.10					15/0	(30-137)				

DRAFT REPORT

The results provided in this report have not been approved for final release by the Laboratory, and are provided in DRAFT format at the request of the client. Reported results may not have been fully reviewed, and are subject to change.

Page 16 of 21



ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

#### DRAFT: Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS SIM) - Laboratory Quality Control Results TestAmerica Tacoma 3510C QC Batch: 50872 Water Preparation Method: Spike % (Limits) % Amt REC RPD Spike Source Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil (Limits) Analyzed Notes Result LCS (580-50950-34) QC Source: Extracted: 09/25/09 09:08 8270C STD 9.82 0.10 ug/L 09/27/09 03:16 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene --- $1 \mathrm{x}$ ---10.0 98% (61-146) ------.. " .. " .. Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 9.33 ----0.10 ---93% (59-144) ------Surrogate(s): Nitrobenzene-d5 Recovery: 107% Limits: 34-146% " 09/27/09 03:16 " 35-143% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 94% 107% 35-166% " " Terphenyl-d14

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

Seattle, WA 98102

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100

 Project Name:
 Saupe #309152

 Project Number:
 [none]

 Project Manager:
 Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

#### DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica Tacoma

QC Bate	h: 51106	Water I	Preparation	Method: 50	30B										
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits	) Analyzed	Notes
LCS Dup (580	0-51106-27)				QC Source:				Extr	acted:	09/30/09 13	:45			
1,1-Dichloroethene		8260B STD	22.9		1.0	ug/L	1x		20.1	114%	(70-130)	3%	(30)	09/30/09 13:45	
Benzene		"	21.0		1.0	"	"		"	105%	(80-120)	1%	"		
Trichloroethene		"	19.1		1.0	"			"	95%	(70-125)	4%	"	"	
Toluene			19.1		1.0	"			"	95%	(75-120)	0%	"	"	
Chlorobenzene		"	18.0		1.0				"	90%	(80-120)	6%	"	"	
Surrogate(s):	Fluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	101%	Lin	nits: 80-120	% "							09/30/09 13:45	
	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99%		85-120	% "							"	
	Ethylbenzene-d10			103%		80-120	9% "							"	
	4-Bromofluorobenzene (	Surr)		101%		75-120	1% " 10/ "							"	
	Trijiuoroioiuene (Surr)			0470		80-120	//0								
Blank (580-51	106-3)				QC Source:				Extr	acted:	09/30/09 03	:46			
Dichlorodifluoromet	hane	8260B STD	ND		1.0	ug/L	1x							09/30/09 03:46	
Chloromethane			ND		5.0	"								"	
Vinyl chloride			ND		1.0	"								"	
Bromomethane		"	ND		5.0	"								"	
Chloroethane		"	ND		5.0	"								"	
Trichlorofluorometh	ane	"	ND		1.0	"								"	
1,1-Dichloroethene		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Methylene Chloride		"	ND		1.0									"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	nene	"	ND		1.0	"									
1,1-Dichloroethane		"	ND		1.0	"									
2,2-Dichloropropane		"	ND		1.0	"									
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Chlorobromomethan	e	"	ND		1.0	"									
Chloroform		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	e	"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Carbon tetrachloride		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
1,1-Dichloropropene		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Benzene		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
1,2-Dichloroethane		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Trichloroethene		"	ND		1.0	"									
1,2-Dichloropropane		"	ND		1.0	"									
Dibromomethane		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Dichlorobromometh	ane	"	ND		1.0	"									
cis-1,3-Dichloroprop	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Toluene		"	ND		1.0		"							"	
trans-1,3-Dichloropr	opene	"	ND		1.0		"							"	
1,1,2-Trichloroethan	e	"	ND		1.0									"	
Tetrachloroethene		"	ND		1.0	"	"								

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:

Saupe #309152 [none]

[none] Greg Montgomery Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

### DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica Tacoma

QC Bate	h: 51106	Water	Preparation	Method: 50	30B										
Analyte	Μ	lethod	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits)	Analyzed	Notes
Blank (580-51	106-3)				QC Source:				Extr	acted:	09/30/09 03	:46			
1,3-Dichloropropane	:	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Chlorodibromometha	ane	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Ethylene Dibromide		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Chlorobenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Ethylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroet	thane	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroet	thane	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
m-Xylene & p-Xyler	ne	"	ND		2.0	"	"							"	
o-Xylene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Styrene		"	ND		1.0	"								"	
Bromoform		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Isopropylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Bromobenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
N-Propylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropa	ne	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
2-Chlorotoluene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
4-Chlorotoluene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
tert-Butylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
sec-Butylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
4-Isopropyltoluene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
n-Butylbenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene		"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlo	ropropane	"	ND		2.0	"	"							"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenze	ene	"	ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	2		ND		1.0	"	"							"	
Naphthalene			ND		1.0	"	"								
Surrogate(s):	Fluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	102%	Limits	: 80-120%	"							09/30/09 03:46	
	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98%		85-120%	"							"	
	Ethylbenzene-d10			112%		80-120%	"							"	
	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr	)		106%		75-120%	"							"	
	1 rifiuorotoluene (Surr)			88%		80-120%									

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

#### THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98102 Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager: Saupe #309152 [none]

Greg Montgomery

Report Created: 10/06/09 17:04

#### DRAFT: Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica Tacoma

QC Bate	h: 51106	Water I	Preparation	Method: 5	030B										
Analyte		Method	Result	MDL*	MRL	Units	Dil	Source Result	Spike Amt	% REC	(Limits)	% RPD	(Limits	) Analyzed	Notes
LCS (580-511	06-4)				QC Source:				Exti	acted:	09/30/09 04	:10			
1,1-Dichloroethene		8260B STD	22.2		1.0	ug/L	1x		20.1	111%	(70-130)			09/30/09 04:10	
Benzene			20.8		1.0	"			"	104%	(80-120)				
Trichloroethene			19.8		1.0	"			"	99%	(70-125)				
Toluene			19.1		1.0	"			"	95%	(75-120)				
Chlorobenzene		"	19.1		1.0	"			"	95%	(80-120)			"	
Surrogate(s):	Fluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	103%	Lim	nits: 80-120%	"							09/30/09 04:10	
	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99%		85-120%	"							"	
	Ethylbenzene-d10			112%		80-120%	"							"	
	4-Bromofluorobenzene (S	Surr)		110%		75-120%	"							"	
	Trifluorotoluene (Surr)			86%		80-120%	"							"	

DRAFT REPORT





ANCHORAGE, AK 2000 W. INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE A-10 ANCHORAGE, AK 99502-1119 ph: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 CS Approval Number: UST-067

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Arcadis - Seattle	Project Name:	Saupe #309152	
2300 East Lake Ave East Suite 100	Project Number:	[none]	Report Created:
Seattle, WA 98102	Project Manager:	Greg Montgomery	10/06/09 17:04

#### **Notes and Definitions**

#### Report Specific Notes:

	A-01	-	8260 4-Bromofluorobenzene is high and does not meet lab QC goals. Target analytes associated with this instrument surogate were not detected. Results are not effected.
	A-01a	-	8260 Dibromofluoromethane is high and does not meet lab QC goals. Results associated with this surrogate may be biased high.
	A-01b	-	8260 Dibromofluoromethane is high and does not meet lab QC goals. Target analytes associated with this instrument surogate were not detected. Results are not effected.
	Н	-	Sample analysis performed past method-specified holding time.
	L1	-	Laboratory Control Sample and/or Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate recovery was above acceptance limits.
La	borator	y Rej	porting Conventions:
Ľ	DET	-	Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Oualitative Analyses only.

- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
- NR/NA _ Not Reported / Not Available
- dry Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.
- wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported on a Wet Weight Basis.
- RPD RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).
- MRL METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.
- MDL* METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.
   *MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported as Estimated Results.
- Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution found on the analytical raw data.
- Reporting Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and percent solids, where applicable.

DRAFT REPORT



				С С	HAIN OF C	CUSTC	Σ							
		CORPORA			🗖 885 Ja	ırvis Drive riker Âve.	• • Morg , Suite 8	an Hill, 8 • Sacr	CA 9503 amento,	7 • (408 CA 9583	) 776-96( 1 <b>4 •</b> (916	00 ● FAX ( ) 921-9600	408) 782-63( ) • FAX (916	8 921-0100
Company Name: 4.K	C4 07 S					Project	$\bigcirc$	(rev.	3	# MC	11 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	S	ause	
Mailing Address: 2-706	> Eastlaler	Are	យ	#200		Billing /	Address (	if differer	it): A	JUN R	TR-C	3091/2	-1-14	S
City: Contra	0,	state: (	せっ	Zip Code: 9	2018									
Telephone: ZOC-726-	1 2 7 7 7	⁻ ax #:				P.O. #:								
Report To: (neg Man	Fgemen E	E-Mail Addr	ess: Grag	way. Montan	ren Carcadi-a	w, QC Dat	la:		el II (stano	lard)			Level IV	
Sampler: Anelea)	Y)unit' [	Date/Time	Results R	equired:	/	com		Test A	merica Wo	ork Order	#	RIAN	44	
Turnaround T 10-15 Wc	orking Days	T2 hour	s	MANDATOR	ž		ANALYS	ES REC	UESTED	(Please	provide	method)		
Time: (Standarc 7 Workin; 5 Workin;	l TAT) g Days g Days	48 hour 24 hour 2-8 hou	ດ ດ ຕ	D SDWA () CWA () CWA () Other	Drinking Water) /aste Water) Hazardous Waste)	NOINA Ag	2017	20124	<b>8092</b> 5	0128 0128	ha	5120		
Client Samole I.D.	Date / Time Sampled	Matrix Desc.	# of Cont.	Container Tvpe	Test America's Sample #	ציוניס	DKO	RRO	5700	41VI-	RIEX	2	Comm	ents/Temp.
1. 5TORN WATER-1	gliabon gritz	(fz)	2	Varieua		×	X	×	· ~ ×		X			0
્રાં														
3.														
4.														
5.														
6.			-											
7.										 				
8.														
9.							,							
10.				-										
Relinquished by/Co.:	LOL	/ARL	4 DTS	Received by	1/Co.: 201	2	4 14	340	Dai	e/Time/	emp: 91	60/68	10, <i>3</i> 5	J°1.1
Relinquished by/Co.:				Received by	//Co.:				Dat	e/Time/	emp:			
Relinquished by/Co.:				Received by	//Co.:				Dat	e/Time/	emp:	:		
Were Samples Received i	n Good Condition'	? 🗖 Yes	٥N	Samples	i on Ice? 🔲 Yes	°N D	Meth	od of SI	nipment:		*		Page_	o
Note: By relinquishing samp Payment for services is due	les to Test America, within 30 days from	, client agre the date o	ses to pay f the invoi	for the servic ce. Sample(s)	es requested on the will be disposed of	his chain o of after 30	f custody days.	form and	d any addi	tional and	lyses pert	ormed on th	iis project.	
	Wh	ite: Test /	America		Yellow:	Test Ameri	ica			Pink: Cli	ant			

SACOC

				· · ·	
Test America Anchora	ge Coole:	r Receip	t Form	•	
WORK ORDER # ASICAT CLIENT:	: Arcadis	PR	OTECT: Aug	128152	16
Date /Time Cooler Arrived 9 / 22/ 9 10:3	5 Cooler sign	ned for by: Ko	Isen Gerchan	<u>H_07152</u> JF	( 594 pt .
Preliminary Examination Phase:		(Prin	it name)		
Date cooler opened: Same as date received or	<u> </u>	- <i>-</i>	,		•
Cooler opened by (print) Kebey Gorbrendt	(sign)	- AA	4		
1. Delivered by ALASKA AIRLINES Fred-Ex UPS	NAC DI	YNDEN LI	CLIENT Oth	er:	
Shipment Tracking # if applicable <u>~6688</u> 9252 461	D (include cop	y of shipping pap	ers in file)		
2. Number of Custody Seals Signed by	Back	Date 9	12109		•
Were custody seals unbroken and intact on arrival?	V Yes	🗌 No		۰,	
3. Were custody papers sealed in a plastic bag?	Yes Yes	No			
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)?	🛛 Yes	🗌 No		·	
5. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?	I Yes	No			
6. Was ice used? 🗹 Yes 🗌 No Type of ice: 🗌 blue ice 🦳 ge	el ice Treal ice	dry ice C	ondition of Ice:	thing	1
Temperature by Digi-Thermo Probe °C The Acceptance Criteria: 0 - 6°C	rmometer #	Rec #5		V	
7. Packing in Cooler: Mubble wrap Styrofoam Cardboard	Other:		. ·		
8. Did samples arrive in plastic bags?	· Yes	K No	:		
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken, and with labels in good condition	n? 🖌 Yes	No			
10. Are all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, etc.)	Yes	No			
11. Do bottle labels and Chain of Custody agree?	Y Yes	No .T	nip Blank not	on CoC	
12. Are the containers and preservatives correct for the tests indicate	ed? 🔄 Yes	🗌 No	,		×.
13. Conoco Phillips, Alyeska, BP H2O samples only: pH < 2?	🗌 Yes	No	🗸 N/A		
14. Is there adequate volume for the tests requested?	Yes Yes	No			
<ul><li>15. Were VOA vials free of bubbles?  N/A</li><li>If "NO" which containers contained "head space" or bubble</li></ul>	□ Yes s? _ O2- AB	No K			
Log-in Phase:				•	
Date of sample log-in 9 / 22/ 64	15	Real			
Samples logged in by (print) Ke Key Gerbravelt	(sign)	Fat-			
1. Was project identifiable from custody papers?	<b>Y</b> Yes	No	`		
<ol> <li>Do Turn Around Times and Due Dates agree?</li> <li>Was the Project Manager polyfied of status?</li> </ol>	Yes Dryes	□ No		<i></i>	
4. Was the Lab notified of status?	Yes	I No			
5. Was the COC scanned and copied?	🗹 Yes	□No 、			

3. 4. 5.



AST0097

# ARCADIS

# Appendix C

ADEC Data Review Checklists

# Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation • Spill Prevention and Response Division • Contaminated Sites Program Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:	J. Russell Greisler
Title:	Scientist II
Date:	9/2/09
CS Report Name:	2009 Additional Site Assessment Report
Report Date:	9/2/09
Consultant Firm:	ARCADIS
Laboratory Name:	Test America
Laboratory Report Nur	nber: ASG0075
ADEC File Number:	100.38.206
ADEC RecKey Number	er: 2006310127201

# 1. Laboratory

----

- a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and <u>perform</u> all of the submitted sample analyses?
   Yes No Comments:
- b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved?

	Yes No Comments:
2.	Chain of Custody (COC)
	a. COC information completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?
	Yes No Comments:

b.	Correct analyses requested?	

Yes No Comments:

## 3. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt  $(4^\circ \pm 2^\circ C)$ ?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
4.6° C			

b. Sample preservation acceptable – acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.)?

• Yes • No Comments:

Methanol preservative was added to samples ASG0075-01 and ASG0075-02 upon receipt in Anchorage (from Analytical Case Narrative)

c. Sample condition documented - broken, leaking (Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)?

Yes No Comments:

Samples arrived intact at laboratory.

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented? For example, incorrect sample containers/preservation, sample temperature outside of acceptable range, insufficient or missing samples, etc.?

Yes No Comments:

Soil samples were received without methanol preservative; however, methanol preservative was added to the soil at the laboratory at the time of arrival and was accepted by the laboratory for analysis.

e. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

The quality and usability of the data is not expected to be affected by the time at which methanol preservative was added to the soil prior to sample analysis.

- 4. <u>Case Narrative</u>
  - a. Present and understandable?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Co
-------	------	----

Comments:

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by the lab?

🖸 Yes 🛛 🖸 No

Comments:

c. Were all corrective actions documented?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:

# d. What is the effect on data quality/usability according to the case narrative? Comments:

Sampl	les Results			
a.	Correct ana	lyses performe	d/reported as requested on COC?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	

c. All soils reported on a dry weight basis?

🛈 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
-------	------	-----------

d. Are the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for the project?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:

e. Data quality or usability affected?

Comments:

N/A

# 6. QC Samples

- a. Method Blank
  - i. One method blank reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples?
  - Yes No Comments:
  - ii. All method blank results less than PQL?

Yes No Comments:

iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected? Comments:

iv.	Do the	e affected	sample(s)	have data	flags? I	f so, a	re the	data f	lags c	learly	defined?	
			1 \ /		0				$\mathcal{C}$	2		

	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
N/A			
	v. Data	quality or us	sability affected? Explain. Comments:
N/A			
o. La	boratory i. Orga requ	Control Samj anics – One L ired per AK	ple/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD methods, LCS required per SW846)
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
	ii. Meta sam	als/Inorganics ples?	s – one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 2
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
N/A			
	iii. Accu And AK1	aracy – All po project speci .02 75%-125 □No	ercent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? ified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, %, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages) Comments:
	iv. Prec labo LCS othe	ision – All re ratory limits? /LCSD, MS/ r analyses see	elative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or ? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from 'MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all e the laboratory QC pages)
	O Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
	v. If %	R or RPD is	outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected? Comments:
N/A			
N/A	vi. Do t	he affected sa □No	ample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined? Comments:

1	N/A												
c.	Surrog	gates -	- Organic	s Only									
	i.	Are	surrogate	recoveries	reported	for or	ganic a	nalyses	– field,	QC an	nd labor	atory sa	amples?
					a								

- Yes No Comments:
- ii. Accuracy All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other analyses see the laboratory report pages)
- Yes No Comments:

In sample PZ-2-16-18", the surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below acceptance limits (75-125%) at 71.6%. The surrogate 4-BFB was outside the associated acceptance limit (75-125%) at 74.6% due to sample matrix effects.

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.) Comments:

The data quality and usability is not expected to be affected by the surrogate recoveries.

- d. Trip blank Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): <u>Water and</u> <u>Soil</u>
  - i. One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and cooler?
  - Yes No Comments:

Trip blank was included but not analyzed by laboratory, according to laboratory trip blanks not analyzed due to incorrect matrix.

ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC? (If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below)

Yes No Comments:

Trip blank is indicated on COC.

iii. All results less than PQL?

Yes No Comments:

# N/A

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

# N/A

# e. Field Duplicate

- i. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?
- Yes No Comments:
- ii. Submitted blind to lab?
- Yes No Comments:

# N/A

- iii. Precision All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs? (Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)
  - RPD (%) = Absolute value of:  $\frac{(R_1-R_2)}{((R_1+R_2)/2)} \ge 100$ 
    - Where  $R_1 =$  Sample Concentration  $R_2 =$  Field Duplicate Concentration
- Yes No Comments:

N/A

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

Comments:

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered below.)

	Yes No Not Applicable				
	i. All results less than PQL?				
	Yes No Comments:				
	N/A				
	ii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?				
	Comments:				
	N/A				
	iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.				
	Comments:				
	N/A				
7. <u>Oth</u>	ner Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.)				
	a. Defined and appropriate?				
	Yes No Comments:				
	N/A				

# Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation • Spill Prevention and Response Division • Contaminated Sites Program Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:	J. Russell Greisler		
Title:	Scientist II		
Date:	9/2/09		
CS Report Name:	2009 Additional Site Assessment Report		
Report Date:	9/2/09		
Consultant Firm:	ARCADIS		
Laboratory Name:	Test America		
Laboratory Report Nur	nber: ASH0036		
ADEC File Number:	100.38.206		
ADEC RecKey Number	er: 2006310127201		

# 1. Laboratory

- a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and <u>perform</u> all of the submitted sample analyses?
   Yes No Comments:
- b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved?

	O Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
2.	Chain of Custody	<u>(COC)</u>		
	a. COC inform	nation comp	leted, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?	
	• Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	

b. Correct analyses requested?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:

## 3. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

~ 1 1 1 .... • • • • • • •

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt $(4^{\circ} \pm 2^{\circ} C)$ ?		ture documented and within range at receipt $(4^{\circ} \pm 2^{\circ} \text{ C})$ ?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
	Ranged betw	veen 3.2° C	and 5.8° C
b.	Sample pres	servation ac lorinated Sc	ceptable – acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX, plvents, etc.)?
	O Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
c.	Sample con	dition docu	mented – broken, leaking (Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)? Comments:
S	amples arriv	ed intact at	laboratory.
d.	If there were containers/p samples, etc	e any discre preservation	epancies, were they documented? For example, incorrect sample , sample temperature outside of acceptable range, insufficient or missing
	O Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
F b	Z-2 collection	on time on C itten on CO	COC and time written on bottle ware did not match; the number of trip C not correct.
e.	Data quality	or usabilit	y affected? Explain.

Comments:

The quality and usability of the data is not affected. Sample collection time was clarified.

# 4. Case Narrative

a. Present and understandable?

O Yes 🖸 No Comments:

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by the lab?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
-------	------	-----------

c. Were all corrective actions documented?

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
N/A		
#### d. What is the effect on data quality/usability according to the case narrative? Comments:

N/A		

# 5. Samples Results

1/ c 0000

	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
b.	All applicat	ole holding tim	es met?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
с.	All soils rep	oorted on a dry	weight basis?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
N	/A			

d. Are the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for the project?

Yes No Co	omments:
-----------	----------

The PQL for benzene in the PZ-1, PZ-2 and DUP-1 samples met the cleanup level for benzene at 5  $\mu$ g/L; however in each case there were detections of benzene in the sample which exceeded the PQL.

e. Data quality or usability affected?

Comments:

The data quality or usability is not affected by PQL as there were detections above the PQL.

# 6. QC Samples

- a. Method Blank
  - i. One method blank reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples?

O Yes 🖸 No Comments:

ii. All method blank results less than PQL?

O Yes 🖸 No Comments:

iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

# Comments:

iv. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

	🖸 Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
N/A			
	v. Da	ata quality o	usability affected? Explain. Comments:
N/A			
b. La	borator i. Or rec	y Control S ganics – Or quired per A	nple/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD (methods, LCS required per SW846)
	<b>O</b> Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
	ii. M	etals/Inorga mples?	cs – one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20
	🖸 Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
N/A			
	Aı Al	nd project sp K102 75%-1 s DNo	cified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, 5%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages) Comments:
	iv. Pro lat LC otl	ecision – Al poratory lim CS/LCSD, N her analyses	relative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or s? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from S/MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all ee the laboratory QC pages)
	🖸 Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
<u> </u>	v. If	%R or RPD	s outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected? Comments:
N/A			
	vi. Do DYes	o the affecte	sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined? Comments:
N/A			
·			

1	N/A
c.	Surrogates – Organics Only
•••	i. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses – field. OC and laboratory samples

- Yes No Comments:
- ii. Accuracy All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other analyses see the laboratory report pages)

• Yes • No Comments:

In sample PZ-1, the surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below acceptance limits (81-124%) at 75.9%. In sample PZ-2, the surrogate dibromofluoromethane was below acceptance limits (81-124%) at 75.4%.

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

Yes No Comments:

The sample is flagged for having been diluted due to high concentrations of the target analyte.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.) Comments:

The data quality and usability is not expected to be affected by the surrogate recoveries.

- d. Trip blank Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): <u>Water and</u> <u>Soil</u>
  - i. One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and cooler?
  - Yes No Comments:
  - ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC? (If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below)

Yes No Comments:

Trip blank is indicated on COC.

iii. All results less than PQL?

Yes No Comments:

# N/A

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

#### N/A

# e. Field Duplicate

- i. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?
- Yes No Comments:

ii. Submitted blind to lab?

Yes No Comments:

iii. Precision – All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs? (Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute value of:  $\frac{(R_1-R_2)}{((R_1+R_2)/2)} \ge 100$ 

Where  $R_1 =$  Sample Concentration  $R_2 =$  Field Duplicate Concentration

Yes No Comments:

Following RPDs are greater than 30% for water: RRO=35.05%, GRO=32.06%, toluene=42.40%, ethylbenzene=38.20%, total xylenes=101.61%, and naphthalene=31.51%.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

Comments:

Unknown if the RPDs affect the quality of the data. The data usability is not expected to be affected.

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered below.)

	Yes No Not Applicable
	i. All results less than PQL?
	Yes No Comments:
	N/A
	ii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?
	Comments:
	N/A
	iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.
	Comments:
	N/A
7. <u>Oth</u>	ner Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.)
	a. Defined and appropriate?
	Yes No Comments:
	N/A

#### Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation • Spill Prevention and Response Division • Contaminated Sites Program Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:	J. Russell Greisler
Title:	Scientist II
Date:	10/9/09
CS Report Name:	2009 Additional Site Assessment Report
Report Date:	10/9/09
Consultant Firm:	ARCADIS
Laboratory Name:	Test America
Laboratory Report Nur	nber: ASI0097
ADEC File Number:	100.38.206
ADEC RecKey Number	er: 2006310127201

#### 1. Laboratory

- a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and perform all of the submitted sample analyses? 🖸 Yes 🖸 No Comments:
- b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved?

	<b>O</b> Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
2.	Chain of Custody (	<u>(COC)</u>		
	a. COC inform	nation comp	bleted, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	

b.	Correct	analyses	requested?
----	---------	----------	------------

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:

#### 3. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt  $(4^\circ \pm 2^\circ C)$ ?

	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
	Documented	1 at 1.1° C		
b.	Sample pres Volatile Ch	servation ac lorinated Sc	ceptable – acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTE lvents, etc.)?	X,
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	
c.	Sample con	dition docu	nented – broken, leaking (Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)?	
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:	

Samples arrived intact at laboratory.

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented? For example, incorrect sample containers/preservation, sample temperature outside of acceptable range, insufficient or missing samples, etc.?

Yes No Comments:

From analytical case narrative: "The sample volume received for EDB by method 8011 was mistakenly forwarded to a TestAmerica – Tacoma which was unable to run EDB by method 8011. There was a three day delay in notification of this error. Once notified, efforts were made by Tacoma to send the sample to TestAmerica – Spokane within hold. Due to the seven day hold for this analysis the sample did not reach Spokane within hold. Due to the seven day hold for this analysis the sample did not reach Spokane before the hold was broken. The sample was run as quickly as possible to minimize any low bias that may occur as a result of the exceedence of the hold time."

e. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

The quality of the data may have been affected, and usability of the data is not expected to be affected. As the samples were both non-detect and analyzed past holding time, low bias may or may not have occurred. Other VOCs were analyzed within hold time and were non-detect.

#### 4. Case Narrative

a. Present and understandable?

🖸 Yes 🛛 🖸 No

Comments:

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by the lab?

Yes No Comments:

		rrective action	ns documented?
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
1	N/A		
d.	What is the	effect on data	a quality/usability according to the case narrative? Comments:
Ν	N/A		
<u>npl</u>	es Results		
a.	Correct ana	lyses perform	ned/reported as requested on COC?
	O Yes	<b>N</b> o	Comments:
b.	All applicat	ole holding tir	mes met?
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
I	EDB was ana	lyzed outside	the holding time.
c.	All soils rep	oorted on a dr	y weight basis?
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:
N	N/A		
N d.	N/A Are the repo	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for
d.	N/A Are the repo project? Yes	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments:
_ <u>1</u> d.	N/A Are the repo project? • Yes	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments:
_ <u>1</u> d. 	N/A Are the repo project? • Yes Data quality	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected?
d.	N/A Are the repo project? • Yes Data quality	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments:
d. e.	N/A Are the repo project? Yes Data quality N/A	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments:
d. e.	N/A Are the repo project? Yes Data quality N/A umples	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments:
Image: Non-State     Image: Non-State     Image: Non-State     Image: Non-State     Image: Non-State	N/A Are the repo project? Yes Data quality N/A <u>umples</u> Mathematical Display	orted PQLs le	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments:
d. e. <u>N</u> a.	N/A Are the repo project? Yes Data quality N/A Method Bla i. One	orted PQLs le No or usability nk method blan	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments:
Image: Non-State         Image: Non-State           e.         Image: Non-State         Image: Non-State           C Sa         a.	N/A Are the repo project?	orted PQLs le No or usability or usability nk method blan	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments: k reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? Comments:
d. e. <u>Sa</u> a.	N/A Are the repo project?	orted PQLs le No v or usability nk method blan No	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments: k reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? Comments:
Image: Non-State         Image: Non-State<	N/A Are the repo project? Yes Data quality V/A Method Bla i. One Yes ii. All 1	orted PQLs le No or usability nk method blan No method blank	ess than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for Comments: affected? Comments: k reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? Comments: results less than PQL?

6.

5.

# iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected? Comments:

	iv. Do t	he affected same	mple(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?		
	🖸 Yes	No No	Comments:		
N/A					
	v. Data	quality or usa	ability affected? Explain. Comments:		
N/A					
La	boratory i. Orga requ	Control Samplunics – One LO	le/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) CS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD nethods, LCS required per SW846)		
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:		
	ii. Metals/Inorganics – one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis a samples?				
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:		
N/A	L				
	iii. Accu And AK1	ıracy – All per project specif 02 75%-125%	rcent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? Tied DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, 6, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)		
	🖸 Yes	🖸 No	Comments:		
The dupli	surrogate cate, MS,	dibromofluor and MS dupl	omethane was outside the specified recovery range for LCS, LCS icate QC for GRO and BTEX analyses.		
	iv. Prec labor LCS	ision – All rela catory limits? /LCSD, MS/N r analyses see	ative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from <i>ISD</i> , and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all the laboratory QC pages)		
	othe				

Comments:

N/A

vi. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

	V11. Da	ata quality or	usability affected? (Use comment box to explain) Comments:
N/A			
Su	irrogate	es – Organics	Only
50	i. A	re surrogate r	ecoveries reported for organic analyses – field, OC and laboratory samples?
	<b>O</b> Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
	ii. Ao Ar an	ccuracy – All nd project spe alyses see the	l percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? ecified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other e laboratory report pages)
	🖸 Ye	s 🖸 No	Comments:
	iii. Do fla	o the sample ags clearly de	results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data efined?
	🖸 Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
	iv. Da	ata quality or	usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.) Comments:
Tr <u>Sc</u>	ip blani <u>bil</u>	k – Volatile a	nalyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): <u>Water and</u>
	i. O	ne trip blank	reported per matrix, analysis and cooler?
	🖸 Yes	s 🖸 No	Comments:
	ii. Is (If	the cooler us f not, a comm	ted to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the CO nent explaining why must be entered below) Comments:
$N/\Lambda$			
1N/A			
	iii. A	ll results less	than PQL?

Yes No Comments:

N/A

# N/A

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

#### N/A

# e. Field Duplicate

- i. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?
- Yes No Comments:
- ii. Submitted blind to lab?
- Yes No Comments:

N/A

iii. Precision – All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs? (Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute value of:  $\frac{(R_1-R_2)}{((R_1+R_2)/2)} \ge 100$ 

Where  $R_1 =$  Sample Concentration  $R_2 =$  Field Duplicate Concentration

Yes No Comments:

N/A

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

Comments:

N/A

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered below.)

🖸 Yes	🖸 No	🖸 Not Applicable
-------	------	------------------

- i. All results less than PQL?
- Yes No Comments:

N/A

# ii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:

# N/A iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. Comments: N/A 7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.) a. Defined and appropriate? Yes No Comments:

N/A